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 EN  MICRO TOOLS
ICSI INJECTION PIPETTES:  Micro Tools for ICSI Injection (MT-INJ): 
10 pcs/box.
INDICATION FOR USE:  The Intracytoplasmatic Sperm injection (MT-
INJ) Injection Pipettes are used to inject a single sperm into oocyte.
INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE: 
Preparation:  • Make the drop of culture medium and PVP, cover with 
Hypure Oil. Equilibrate it in the incubator for 15 minutes. • Set the pipette 
to suitable manipulation holder. Note: Recommend choosing the product 
whose inner diameter matches diameter of sperm in order to prevent a 
large amount injection of PVP. • Place oocyte in culture medium, place 
motile sperm in PVP.
Instructions for use:  1. Aspirate sperm tail-first into MT-INJ. 2. Move 
the polar body at the 12 or 6 o’clock position, and hold oocyte with MT-HD. 
3. Move sperm to tip of MT-INJ. 4. Penetrate oocyte with MT-INJ. Note: 
Make sure that the cell membrane is ruptured. 5. Inject single sperm into 
oocyte with minute amounts of PVP. 6. Gently withdraw MT-INJ.
HOLDING PIPETTES:  Micro Tools for ICSI Holding (MT-HD): 10 
pcs/box
INDICATION FOR USE:  The Holding pipettes (MT-HD) are used to hold 
the oocyte or embryo in position with the application of vacuum during 
the injection of a single sperm with the ICSI injection pipette, and other 
micromanipulation procedures.
INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE:
Preparation:  • Set the pipette to suitable manipulation holder.
Instructions for use:  1. Hold oocyte or embryo with MT-HD. 2. Keep 
holding it until the manipulation is finished.
BIOPSY PIPETTES:  Micro Tools for Polar Body Biopsy (MT-BPPD): 10 
pcs/box. Micro Tools for Blastomere Biopsy (MT-BPBM):10 pcs/box. 
INDICATION FOR USE:  The Polar Body Biopsy pipettes (MT-BPPD) 
are tools used in IVF/(ART laboratories for removal of polar bodies from 
oocytes, which may be done in order to perform pre- implantation genetic 
diagnosis on the genetic material in the biopsied cell(s). The Blastomere 
Biopsy Pipettes (MT-BPBM) are tools used in IVF/ ART laboratories for 
removal of blastomere(s) form embryos, which may be done in order to 
perform per- implantation genetic diagnosis on the genetic material in 
biopsied cell(s).
INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE:
Preparation:  • Make the drop of culture medium, cover with paraffine 
oil. Equilibrate it in the incubator for 15 minutes. • Set the pipette to suit-
able manipulation holder. • Place oocyte or embryo in culture medium.
Instructions for use:  1. Open the zona pellucida, and then extract 
polar body from oocyte, blastomere from embryo or trophectoderm from 
blastocyst. 2. Use the extracted cell and perform genetic diagnosis.
PARTIAL ZONE DISSECTION PIPETTE:  Micro Tools for PZD (MT-
PZD): 10 pcs/box.
INDICATION FOR USE:  The Partial Zone Dissection (MT-PDZ) are used 
to cut an opening on the zone of an embryo mechanically in assisting em-
bryo hatching prior to implantation.
INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE:
Preparation:  • Make the drop of culture medium, cover with paraffine 
oil. Equilibrate it in the incubator for 15 minutes. • Set the pipette to suita-
ble manipulation holder. • Place embryo in culture medium.
Instructions for use (Cross dissection process of zona pellu-
cida):  1. Cut a part of zona pellucida in the cross shape with MT-PZD. 
Note: Do not allow pipette to touch blastomere at this time. This could 
damage embryo.
GENERAL INFORMATION:  Raw Material Borosilicate glass. 
Quality Control Specification:  Each lot of Micro Tools receives the 
following tests • Endotoxin (≤ 0.5 EU/device (LAL) • Mouse Embryo Assay 
(2-cell MEA test: ≥80%).
Storage instructions, and stability:  • Keep away from sunlight. 
• Keep dry.
Contraindications:  Note: Confirm specification of the product in 
the labeling prior use. • To avoid deterioration, do not re-sterilize. • Do 
not re-use. Reuse may cause contamination. • Do not use if the package 
is opened or damaged. • Do not use the product after expiration date or 
infected product and discard it (see the warning).
Warnings:  • Aseptic technique should be used.

 BG  MICRO TOOLS
ИНЖЕКЦИОННИ ICSI ПИПЕТИ:  Микроинструменти за ICSI ин-
жектиране (MT-INJ): 10 бр / кутия.
ИНДИКАЦИЯ ЗА УПОТРЕБА:  Интрацитоплазматичните инжек-
ционни пипети за инжектиране на сперматозоиди (MT-ICSI) се из-
ползват за инжектиране на единична сперма в ооцит.
ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА:
Подготовка:  • Накапете капка среда за култивиране и PVP, по-
крийте с масло. Уравновесете температурата в инкубатора за 15 
минути. • Поставете пипетата в подходящ държач за манипула-
ция. Забележка: Препоръчително е да изберете продукта, чийто 
вътрешен диаметър съвпада с диаметъра на спермата, за да се 

предотврати голямо количество инжектиране на PVP. • Поставете 
яйцеклетката в хранителната среда, поставете подвижните сперма-
тозоиди в PVP.
Инструкции за употреба:  1. Аспирирайте спермата първо в MT-
INJ. 2. Преместете полярното тяло в позиция 12 или 6 часа и задръж-
те ооцита с MT-HD. 3. Преместете спермата в тип MT-INJ. 4. Проникне-
те в ооцит с MT-INJ. Забележка: Уверете се, че клетъчната мембрана е 
разрушена. 5. Инжектирайте единична сперма в ооцит с малки коли-
чества PVP. 6. Внимателно изтеглете MT-INJ.
ХОЛДИНГ ПИПЕТА:  Микроинструменти за ICSI придържане (MT-
HD): 10 бр. / Кутия
ИНДИКАЦИЯ ЗА УПОТРЕБА:  Холдинговите пипети (MT-HD) се из-
ползват за задържане на ооцита или ембриона в положение с прила-
гане на вакуум по време на инжектирането на единична сперма с ин-
жекционната пипета ICSI и други процедури за микроманипулация.
ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА:
Подготовка:  Поставете пипетата в подходящ държач за 
манипулация.
Инструкции за употреба:  1. Задръжте яйцеклетката или ембри-
она с MT-HD. 2. Продължавайте да го държите, докато манипулацията 
приключи.
BIOPSY PIPETTES:  Микроинструменти за биопсия на полярно тяло 
(MT-BPPD): 10 бр / кутия. Микроинструменти за бластомерна биопсия 
(MT-BPBM): 10 бр / кутия.
ИНДИКАЦИЯ ЗА УПОТРЕБА:  Биопсичните пипети на Polar Body 
(MT-BPPD) са инструменти, използвани в лабораториите за IVF / тех-
нология за асистирана репродукция (ART) за отстраняване на поляр-
ни тела от ооцити, което може да се направи, за да се извърши преи-
мплантационна генетична диагностика върху генетичния материал 
в биопсирана клетка (клетки). Blastomere Biopsy Pipettes (MT-BPBM) 
са инструменти, използвани в лабораториите за IVF / технология за 
асистирана репродукция (ART) за отстраняване на бластомери (и) от 
ембриони, което може да се направи, за да се извърши пре-имплан-
тационна генетична диагностика на генетичния материал в биопси-
рана клетка (клетки).
ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА
Подготовка :  • Накапете капка хранителна среда, покрийте с мас-
ло. Уравновесете температурата в инкубатора за 15 минути. • По-
ставете пипетата в подходящ държач за манипулация. • Поставете 
яйцеклетката или ембриона в хранителната среда.
Инструкции за употреба:  1. Отворете zona pellucida и след това 
извлечете полярно тяло от ооцит, бластомера от ембрион или тро-
фектодерма от блатоциста. 2. Използвайте извлечената клетка и 
извършете генетична диагностика.
ЧАСТИЧНА ЗОНА ДИСЕКЦИЯ ПИПЕТА:  Микропипети за PZD (MT-
PZD): 10 бр / кутия
ИНДИКАЦИЯ ЗА УПОТРЕБА:  Частичната зонална дисекция 
(MT-PDZ) се използва за механично изрязване на отвор в зоната 
на ембриона, за да подпомогне излюпването на ембриони пре-
ди имплантацията.
ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА: 
Подготовка:  • Накапете капка среда за култивиране, покрийте 
с масло. Уравновесете температирата в инкубатора за 15 минути. 
Поставете пипетата в подходящ държач за манипулация. Поставете 
ембриона в хранителна среда.
Инструкции за употреба (Процес на кръстосана дисекция 
на пелуцидната зона):  1. Изрежете част от зоната на пелуци-
да в кръстосана форма с MT-PZD. Забележка: Не позволявайте 
на пипетата да докосва бластомера в момента. Това може да 
увреди ембриона.
ГЛАВНА ИНФОРМАЦИЯ:  Суровина Боросиликатно стъкло. 
Спецификация за контрол на качеството:  Всяка партида Micro 
Tools получава следните тестове • Ендотоксин (≤ 0,5 EU / устройство 
(LAL) • Анализ на миши ембриони (2-клетъчен MEA тест: ≥80%) 
Инструкции за съхранение и стабилност:  • Да се пази от слън-
чева светлина. • Пази сухо.
Противопоказания:  Забележка: Потвърдете спецификацията на 
продукта в етикета преди употреба. • За да избегнете влошаване, не 
стерилизирайте повторно. • Не използвайте повторно. Повторната 
употреба може да причини замърсяване. • Не използвайте, ако опа-
ковката е отворена или повредена. • Не използвайте продукта след 
изтичане срока на годност или заразения продукт и го изхвърлете 
(вижте предупреждението).
Предупреждения:  • Трябва да се използва асептична техника.

 HR  MICRO TOOLS
INJEKCIJSKE PIPETE ZA INTRACITOPLAZMATSKU INJEKCIJU 
SPERMIJA (ICSI):  Mikroalati za intracitoplazmatsku injekciju spermija 
(MT-INJ): 10 kom/kutija.
NAMJENA:  Injekcijske pipete za intracitoplazmatsku injekciju spermija 
(MT-ICSI) koriste se za injektiranje pojedinačnog spermija u jajnu stanicu.
UPUTE ZA UPOTREBU:
Priprema:  • Načiniti kapljicu medija za kulturu i PVP-a, prekriti uljem 
Hypure. Uravnotežiti u inkubatoru 15 minuta. • Postaviti pipetu na odgova-
rajući nosač za manipulaciju. Napomena: Preporučuje se odabir proizvoda 
čiji unutarnji promjer odgovara promjeru spermija kako bi se spriječila ve-
lika količina ubrizgavanja PVP-a. • Staviti jajnu stanicu u medij za kulturu, 
staviti pokretni spermij u PVP.
Upute za upotrebu:  1. Aspirirati prvo rep spermija u MT-INJ. 2. Poma-
knuti polarno tijelo u položaj 12 ili 6 sati i pridržavati jajnu stanicu MT-HD-
om. 3. Pomaknuti spermij na vrh MT-INJ-a. 4. Prodrijeti u jajnu stanicu 
MT-INJ-om. Napomena: Provjeriti da je stanična membrana pukla. 5. Injek-
tirati pojedinačni spermij u jajnu stanicu s minimalnom količinom PVP-a. 
6. Nježno izvući MT-INJ.
PIPETE ZA PRIDRŽAVANJE:  Mikroalati za pridržavanje pri intracitoplaz-
matskoj injekciji spermija (ICSI) (MT-HD): 10 kom/kutija
NAMJENA:  Pipete za pridržavanje (MT-HD) koriste se za pridržavanje 
jajne stanice ili fiksiranje uz primjenu vakuuma tijekom ubrizgavanja poje-
dinačnog spermija injekcijskom pipetom za intracitoplazmatsku injekciju 
spermija (ICSI) i drugih postupaka mikromanipulacije.
UPUTE ZA UPOTREBU:
Priprema:  • Postaviti pipetu na odgovarajući nosač za manipulaciju.
Upute za upotrebu:  1. Pridržavati jajnu stanicu ili embrij MT-HD-om. 
2. Nastaviti ju pridržavati do završetka manipulacije.
PIPETE ZA BIOPSIJU:  Mikroalati za biopsiju polarnog tijela (MT-
BPPD): 10 kom/kutija. Mikroalati za biopsiju blastomere (MT-BPBM):10 
kom/kutija. 
NAMJENA:  Pipete za biopsiju polarnog tijela (MT-BPPD) su alati koji se 
koriste u laboratorijima za in vitro oplodnju (IVF)/tehnologiju potpomo-
gnute reprodukcije (ART) za vađenje polarnih tijela iz jajnih stanica, što se 
može učiniti kako bi se provela preimplantacijska genetska dijagnostika na 
genetskom materijalu u biopsiranoj(im) stanici(ama). Pipete za biopsiju 
blastomere (MT-BPBM) su alati koji se koriste u laboratorijima za in vitro 
oplodnju (IVF)/tehnologiju potpomognute reprodukcije (ART) za vađenje 
blastomere(a) iz embrija, što se može učiniti kako bi se provela preimplan-
tacijska genetska dijagnostika na genetskom materijalu u biopsiranoj(im) 
stanici(ama).
UPUTE ZA UPOTREBU:
Priprema:  • Načiniti kapljicu medija za kulturu, prekriti uljem Hypure. 
Uravnotežiti u inkubatoru 15 minuta. • Postaviti pipetu na odgovarajući 
nosač za manipulaciju. • Staviti jajnu stanicu ili embrij u medij za kulturu.
UPUTE ZA UPOTREBU:  1. Otvoriti zonu pellucida, a zatim izvući polarno 
tijelo iz jajne stanice, blastomeru iz embrija ili trofektoderm iz blastociste. 
2. Upotrijebiti izdvojenu stanicu i provesti genetsku dijagnostiku.

PIPETA ZA DJELOMIČNU DISEKCIJU ZONE:  Mikroalati za PZD (MT-
PZD): 10 kom/kutija.
NAMJENA:  Pipete za djelomičnu disekciju zone (MT-PDZ) koriste se za 
rezanje otvora u zoni embrija kako bi se mehanički potpomoglo nastajanje 
embrija prije implantacije.
UPUTE ZA UPOTREBU:
PRIPREMA:  • Načiniti kapljicu medija za kulturu, prekriti uljem Hypure. 
Uravnotežiti u inkubatoru 15 minuta. • Postaviti pipetu na odgovarajući 
nosač za manipulaciju. • Staviti embrij u medij za kulturu.
UPUTE ZA UPOTREBU (POSTUPAK UNAKRSNE DISEKCIJE ZONE 
PELLUCIDE):  1. Izrezati dio zone pellucide u obliku križića MT-PZD-om. 
Napomena: Ovaj put nemojte dopustiti da pipeta dodirne blastomeru. To 
bi moglo oštetiti embrij.
OPĆE INFORMACIJE:  Sirovina Borosilikatno staklo. S
pecifikacija kontrole kvalitete:  Za svaku seriju mikroalata provode 
se sljedeći testovi • Endotoksini (≤ 0,5 EU/proizvod (LAL) • Mouse Embryo 
Assay (test MEA s 2 stanice: ≥ 80 %) 
Upute za čuvanje i stabilnost:   • Zaštititi od sunčevog svjetla. • Čuvati 
na suhom mjestu.
Kontraindikacije:  Napomena: Prije upotrebe provjeriti specifikacije 
proizvoda na označivanju • Da bi se izbjeglo propadanje, ne ponovno sterili-
zirati. • Ne ponovno upotrebljavati. Ponovna upotreba može dovesti do kon-
taminacije. • Ne upotrebljavati ako je pakiranje oštećeno ili potrgano. • Ne 
upotrebljavati proizvod nakon isteka roka valjanosti ili inficirani proizvod te 
ga odložiti u otpad (vidjeti upozorenje).
Upozorenja:  • Potrebno je koristiti aseptičku tehniku.

 CZ  MICRO TOOLS
ICSI INJEKČNÍ PIPETY:  Mikronástroje pro ICSI injektáž (MT-INJ): 10 ks/
krabici.
INDIKACE PRO POUŽITÍ:  MT-ICSI injekční pipety pro intracytoplazma-
tickou injekce spermií se používají k injekci jednotlivé spermie do oocytu.
INSTRUKCE PRO POUŽITÍ: 
PŘÍPRAVA:  Vytvořte kapku kultivačního média a PVP, zakryjte ji olejem 
Hypure. Proveďte ekvilibraci v inkubátoru po dobu 15 minut. • Nasaďte 
pipetu do vhodného manipulačního držáku. Poznámka: Doporučujeme 
zvolit produkt, jehož vnitřní průměr odpovídá průměru spermií, aby 
se zabránilo velkému množství injektáže PVP. • Umístěte oocyt do 
kultivačního média, vložte pohyblivé spermie do PVP.
Instrukce pro použití:  1. Nasajte spermii ocáskem napřed do nástroje 
MT-INJ. 2. Posuňte polární tělísko do polohy 12 nebo 6 hodin a vytvořte v oo-
cytu otvor pomocí MT-HD. 3. Přesuňte spermii do špičky nástroje MT-INJ. 
4. Pronikněte s nástrojem MT-INJ do oocytu. Poznámka: Zkontrolujte, že je 
buněčná membrána prasklá. 5. Injikujte jednu spermii do oocytu s nepatr-
ným množstvím PVR 6. Jemně vytáhněte nástroj MT-INJ.
HOLDING PIPETA:  Mikronástroje pro ICSI Holding (MT-HD): 10 ks/krabici.
INDIKACE PRO POUŽITÍ:  Holding pipety (MT-HD) se používají k přidr-
žování oocytu nebo embrya v požadované poloze pomocí vakua během 
injekce jedné spermie pomocí injekční pipety ICSI a dalších mikromanipu-
lačních postupů.
INSTRUKCE PRO POUŽITÍ:
Příprava:  • Nasaďte pipetu do vhodného manipulačního držáku.
Instrukce pro použití:  1. Přidržte oocyt nebo embryo pomocí MT-HD. 
2. Držte jej, dokud nebude manipulace dokončena.
PIPETY PRO BIOPSII:  Mikronástroje pro biopsii polárních tělísek (MT-
-BPPD): 10 ks/krabici. Mikronástroje biopsii blastomerů (MT-BPBM): 10 
ks/krabici. 
INDIKACE PRO POUŽITÍ:  Pipety pro biopsii polárních tělísek (MT-BPPD) 
jsou nástroje používané v laboratořích IVF / Assisted Reproduction Tech-
nology (ART) k odstraňování polárních tělísek z oocytů, což lze provádět 
za účelem preimplantační genetické diagnostiky u genetického materiálu 
biopsovaných buněk. Pipety pro biopsii blastomerů (MT-BPBM) jsou ná-
stroje používané v laboratořích IVF / Assisted Reproduction Technology 
(ART) k odstraňování blastomeru(-ů) z embryí, což lze provádět za účelem 
preimplantační genetické diagnostiky u genetického materiálu biopsované 
buňky (buněk).
INSTRUKCE PRO POUŽITÍ
Příprava :  • Vytvořte kapku kultivačního média, zakryjte ji olejem Hypure. 
Proveďte ekvilibraci v inkubátoru po dobu 5 minut. • Nasaďte pipetu do 
vhodného manipulačního držáku. • Umístěte oocyt nebo embryo do kulti-
vačního média.
Instrukce pro použití:  1. Otevřete zonu pellucidu, a poté extrahujte 
polární tělísko z oocytu, blastomeru z embrya nebo trofektoderm z blasto-
cysty. 2. Použijte extrahovanou buňku a proveďte genetickou diagnostiku.
PIPETY PRO ČÁSTEČNOU DISEKCI ZÓNY / PZD:  Mikronástroje pro 
PZD (MT-PZD): 10 ks/krabici.
INDIKACE PRO POUŽITÍ:  Částečná disekce zóny (MT-PDZ) se používá 
k mechanickému vyříznutí otvoru v zóně pellucidě embrya při asistovaném 
hatchingu embrya před implantací.
INSTRUKCE PRO POUŽITÍ:
Příprava:  • Vytvořte kapku kultivačního média, zakryjte ji olejem Hypure. 
Proveďte ekvilibraci v inkubátoru po dobu 15 minut. • Nasaďte pipetu do 
vhodného manipulačního držáku. • Umístěte embryo do kultivačního média.
Instrukce pro použití (Proces křížové disekce zony pelluci-
dy):  1. Vyřízněte část zony pellucidy ve tvaru kříže pomocí nástroje MT-PZD.  
Poznámka: Dbejte přitom vždy na to, aby se pipeta nedotkla blastomery. To 
by mohlo poškodit embryo.
OBECNÉ INFORMACE:  Suroviny Borosilikátové sklo.
Specifikace kontroly kvality:  U každé šarže mikronástrojů se pro-
vádějí následující testy: • Endotoxin (≤ 0.5 EU/přístroj (LAL) • Test na 
myším embryu (2buň. MEA test: ≥80 %) 
Pokyny pro skladování a stabilita:   • Chraňte před slunečním svět-
lem. • Skladujte v suchu. 
Kontraindikace:  Poznámka: Zkontrolujte a potvrďte specifikaci pro-
duktu na etiketě před použitím. • Nesterilizujte, aby nedošlo k poškození. 
• Nepoužívejte opakovaně. Opakované použití může způsobit kontamina-
ci. • Nepoužívejte, pokud je obal otevřený nebo poškozený. • Nepoužívejte 
produkt po uplynutí doby použitelnosti ani infikovaný produkt, takové pro-
dukty vždy zlikvidujte (viz varování).
Varování:  • Musí být používána aseptická technika.

 DK  MICRO TOOLS
ICSI INJEKTIONSPIPETTER:  Mikroværktøj til ICSI injektion (MT-INJ): 
10 stk/boks.
ANVENDELSE:  Intracytoplasmatic Sperm injektion (MT-INJ) injektions-
pipetter bruges til at injicere en enkelt sædcelle i oocytten.
BRUGSANVISNING:
Forberedelse:  • Lav en dråbe af kulturmedium og PVP, dæk med oil. 
Ækvilibrér i inkubatoren i 15 minutter. • Placér pipetten i en passende ma-
nipulationsholder. Bemærk: Det anbefales at vælge et produkt hvis indre 
diameter svarer til sædcellernes diameter, for at forhindre injektion af en 
stor mængde PVP. • Anbring oocytten i dyrkningsmedie, placér bevægelige 
sædceller i PVP.
Brugsanvisning:  1. Opsug først sædcelle med hale først i MT-INJ. 
2. Flyt polarlegemet til klokken 12 eller 6 positionen, og hold oocytten 
med MT-HD. 3. Flyt sædcelle til spidsen af MT-INJ. 4. Gennemtræng oo-
cytten med MT-INJ. Bemærk: Sørg for at cellemembranen sprænges.  
5. Injicér enkelt sædcelle i oocytten med minimal mængde PVP. 6. Træk 
forsigtigt MT-INJ ud.
HOLDEPIPETTER:  Mikroværktøj til ICSI holdning (MT-HD): 10 stk/boks
ANVENDELSE:  Holdepipetterne (MT-HD) bruges til at holde oocyt eller 
embryon på plads ved hjælp af vakuum, under injektion af en enkelt sædcel-
le med ICSI injektionspipetten, og andre mikromanipulationsprocedurer. 

BRUGSANVISNING:
Forberedelse:  • Sæt pipetten i en passende manipulationsholder.
Brugsanvisning:  1. Hold oocytten eller embryonet med MT-HD. 2. Bliv 
ved med at holde den/det indtil manipulationen er afsluttet.
BIOPSI PIPETTER:  Mikroværktøj til polar kropsbiopsi (MT-BPPD): 10 
stk/boks. Mikroværktøj til blastomere biopsi (MT-BPBM):10 stk/boks. 
ANVENDELSE:  Polar Body Biopsy pipetter (MT-BPPD) er værktøj der an-
vendes i IVF/(ART laboratorier til fjernelse af polære legemer fra oocytter, 
hvilket kan gøres for at udføre genetisk undersøgelse af biopsicellen(erne) 
inden implantation. Blastomere Biopsy pipetter (MT-BPBM) er værktøj der 
anvendes i IVF/ ART laboratorier til fjernelse af blastodermer fra embryoner, 
hvilket kan gøres for at udføre genetisk undersøgelse af biopsicellen(erne) 
inden implantation.
BRUGSANVISNING:
Forberedelse:  • Lav en dråbe af kulturmedium, dæk med paraf-
finolie. Ækvilibrér i inkubatoren i 15 minutter. • Placér pipetten i en 
passende manipulationsholder. • Anbring oocytten eller embryonet 
i dyrkningsmedie. 
Brugsanvisning:  1. Åbn zona pellucida, og udtag polær legeme fra 
oocytten, blastomer fra embryon eller trophectodermer fra blastocyster. 
2. Brug den ekstraherede celle og udfør genetisk diagnose.
PARTIAL ZONE DISSEKTIONSPIPETTE:  Mikroværktøj til PZD (MT-
PZD): 10 stk/boks.
ANVENDELSE:  Partiel Zone Dissektion (MT-PDZ) bruges til at skære 
en åbning i et område på et embryon, for at hjælpe befrugtningen inden 
implantation.
BRUGSANVISNING:
Forberedelse:  • Lav en dråbe af kulturmedium, dæk med paraffinolie. 
Ækvilibrér i inkubatoren i 15 minutter. • Placér pipetten i en passende ma-
nipulationsholder.• Placér embryonet i dyrkningsmediet.
Brugsanvisning (krydsdissektion af zona pellucida):  1. Skær en 
del af zona pellucida i krydsform med MT-PZD. Bemærk: Lad ikke pipetten 
berøre blastomer på dette tidspunkt. Dette kunne beskadige fosteret.
GENEREL INFORMATION:  Råmateriale Borosilikatglas
Kvalitetskontrol specifikation:  Hvert parti mikroværktøj underka-
stes følgende test • Endotoksin (≤ 0,5 EU/enhed (LAL) • Musefoster analyse 
(2-cellet MEA test: ≥80 %).
Opbevaringsinstruktion og stabilitet:  • Holdes væk fra sollys.• Hol-
des tør.
Kontraindikationer:  Bemærk: Kontrollér produktets specifikationer i 
henhold til mærkning inden brug • Må ikke gensteriliseres for at undgå for-
ringelse. • Må ikke genbruges. Genbrug kan forårsage forurening. • Må ikke 
bruges, hvis emballagen er åbnet eller beskadiget.  • Anvend ikke produktet 
efter udløbsdato eller inficering, og kassér det (se advarsel).
Advarsler :  • Aseptisk teknik skal anvendes.

 EE  MICRO TOOLS
ICSI SÜSTIPIPETID:  Micro Tools ICSI süstimiseks (MT-INJ): 10 tk/karp.
KASUTUSJUHEND:  Intratsütoplasmaatilise sperma süstimise (MT-IC-
SI) süstepipette kasutatakse sperma munarakkudesse süstimiseks.
KASUTUSJUHEND:
Ettevalmistus:  • Võtke tilk kultiveerimissöödet ja PVP, katke Hypure 
Oil’iga. Tasakaalustage seda inkubaatoris 15 minutit. • Pange pipett so-
bivasse hoidikusse. Märkus: PVP suures koguses süstimise vältimiseks 
on soovitav valida toode, mille siseläbimõõt vastab sperma läbimõõdule. 
• Pange munarakk söötmesse, liikuv seemnerakk PVP-sse.
Kasutusjuhised:  1. Aspireerige kõigepealt MT-INJ-sse sperma saba. 
2. Liigutage polaarkeha kella 12 või 6 asendisse ja hoidke munarakku MT-
HD abil. 3. Viige sperma MT-INJ otsa. 4. Läbistage munarakk MT-INJ-ga. 
Märkus: Veenduge, et rakumembraan oleks rebenenud. 5. Süstige üks 
spermatosoid munarakku väikeste koguste PVP abil. 6. Tõmmake MT-INJ 
ettevaatlikult välja.
PIPETTIDE HOIDMINE:  Micro Tools ICSI hoidmiseks (MT-HD): 10 tk/karp
KASUTUSJUHEND:  Hoidmispipette (MT-HD) kasutatakse munaraku 
hoidmiseks ICSI süstepipetiga sperma vaakumi abil süstimisel ja muudes 
mikromanipulatsiooniprotseduurides.
KASUTUSJUHEND:
Ettevalmistus:  • Pange pipett sobivasse hoidikusse.
Kasutusjuhised:  1. Hoidke munarakku või embrüot MT-HD-ga. 2. Hoid-
ke seda seni, kuni manipuleerimine on lõppenud.
BIOPSI PIPETID:  Polaarse keha biopsia Micro Tools (MT-BPPD): 10 tk/
karp. Blastomeeri biopsia Micro Tools (MT-BPBM): 10 tk/karp.
KASUTUSJUHEND:  Polaarse keha biopsia pipetid (MT-BPPD) on tööriis-
tad, mida kasutatakse IVF/abistatud reproduktsioonitehnoloogia (ART) 
laborites polaarkehade eemaldamiseks munarakkudest, mida võib teha 
selleks, et viia läbi geneetilise materjali implantatsioonieelne geneetiline 
diagnoos biopsiaga rakus. Polaarse keha biopsia pipetid (MT-BPBM) on 
tööriistad, mida kasutatakse IVF/abistatud reproduktsioonitehnoloogia 
(ART) laborites blastomeeride eemaldamiseks embrüodest, mida võib 
teha selleks, et viia läbi geneetilise materjali implantatsioonieelne genee-
tiline diagnoos biopsiaga rakus.
ETTEVALMISTUS:  • Võtke tilk kultiveerimissöödet, katke Hypure Oil’iga. 
Tasakaalustage seda inkubaatoris 15 minutit. • Pange pipett sobivasse 
hoidikusse. • Pange munarakk või embrüo söötmesse.
KASUTUSJUHISED:  1. Avage zona pellucida ja ekstraheerige mu-
narakkudest polaarne keha, embrüost blastomeer või blastotsüstist 
trofektoderm. 2. Kasutage ekstraheeritud rakku ja viige läbi geneeti-
line diagnoos.
OSALISE TSOONI JAOTUSPIPETT:  PZD (MT-PZD) Micro Tools: 
10 tk/karp.
KASUTUSJUHEND:  Osalise tsooni dissektsiooni (MT-PDZ) kasutatakse 
embrüo tsooni ava mehaaniliselt lõikamiseks embrüo koorumise hõlbus-
tamiseks enne implanteerimist.
KASUTUSJUHEND:
Ettevalmistus:  • Võtke tilk kultiveerimissöödet, katke Hypure Oil’iga. 
Tasakaalustage seda inkubaatoris 15 minutit. • Pange pipett sobivasse 
hoidikusse. • Pange munarakk või embrüo söötmesse.
Kasutusjuhised (zona pellucida ristlõikamine):  1. Lõigake MT-
PZD abil zona pellucida risti. Märkus: Ärge lubage pipetil praegu blasto-
meeri puudutada. See võib embrüot kahjustada.
ÜLDINE TEAVE:  Tooraine borosilikaatklaas.
Kvaliteedikontrolli spetsifikatsioonid:  Iga Micro Toolsi partii puhul 
viiakse läbi järgmised testid: • Endotoksiin (≤ 0,5 EU / seade (LAL) • Hiire 
embrüotest (2-rakuline MEA test: ≥80%). 
Säilitamisjuhised ja püsivus:  • Hoida eemal päikesevalgusest 
• Hoida kuivana.
Vastunäidustused:  Märkus: Enne kasutamist kontrollige toote 
spetsifikatsioon sildilt. • Halvenemise vältimiseks ärge uuesti sterili-
seerige. • Ärge korduvkasutage. korduvkasutamine võib põhjustada 
saastumist. • Ärge kasutage, kui pakend on kahjustatud.  • Ärge kasu-
tage toodet pärast kõlblikkusaega ega nakatunud toodet ja visake see 
minema (vt hoiatust).
Hoiatused:  • Järgida tuleb aseptilisuse nõudeid.

 FI  MICRO TOOLS
ICSI SÜSTIPIPETID:    Micro Tools ICSI süstimiseks (MT-INJ): 10 tk/karp.
KASUTUSJUHEND:  Intratsütoplasmaatilise sperma süstimise (MT-IC-
SI) süstepipette kasutatakse sperma munarakkudesse süstimiseks.
KASUTUSJUHEND:
Ettevalmistus:  • Võtke tilk kultiveerimissöödet ja PVP, katke Hypure 
Oil’iga. Tasakaalustage seda inkubaatoris 15 minutit. • Pange pipett so-
bivasse hoidikusse. Märkus: PVP suures koguses süstimise vältimiseks 
on soovitav valida toode, mille siseläbimõõt vastab sperma läbimõõdule. 

• Pange munarakk söötmesse, liikuv seemnerakk PVP-sse.
Kasutusjuhised:  1. Aspireerige kõigepealt MT-INJ-sse sperma saba. 
2. Liigutage polaarkeha kella 12 või 6 asendisse ja hoidke munarakku MT-
HD abil. 3. Viige sperma MT-INJ otsa. 4. Läbistage munarakk MT-INJ-ga. 
Märkus: Veenduge, et rakumembraan oleks rebenenud. 5. Süstige üks 
spermatosoid munarakku väikeste koguste PVP abil. 6. Tõmmake MT-INJ 
ettevaatlikult välja.
PIPETTIDE HOIDMINE:  Micro Tools ICSI hoidmiseks (MT-HD): 
10 tk/karp
KASUTUSJUHEND:  Hoidmispipette (MT-HD) kasutatakse munaraku 
hoidmiseks ICSI süstepipetiga sperma vaakumi abil süstimisel ja muudes 
mikromanipulatsiooniprotseduurides.
KASUTUSJUHEND:
Ettevalmistus:  • Pange pipett sobivasse hoidikusse.
Kasutusjuhised:  1. Hoidke munarakku või embrüot MT-HD-ga. 2. Hoid-
ke seda seni, kuni manipuleerimine on lõppenud.
BIOPSI PIPETID:  Polaarse keha biopsia Micro Tools (MT-BPPD): 10 tk/
karp. Blastomeeri biopsia Micro Tools (MT-BPBM): 10 tk/karp.
KASUTUSJUHEND:  Polaarse keha biopsia pipetid (MT-BPPD) on tööriis-
tad, mida kasutatakse IVF/abistatud reproduktsioonitehnoloogia (ART) 
laborites polaarkehade eemaldamiseks munarakkudest, mida võib teha 
selleks, et viia läbi geneetilise materjali implantatsioonieelne geneetiline 
diagnoos biopsiaga rakus. Polaarse keha biopsia pipetid (MT-BPBM) on 
tööriistad, mida kasutatakse IVF/abistatud reproduktsioonitehnoloogia 
(ART) laborites blastomeeride eemaldamiseks embrüodest, mida võib 
teha selleks, et viia läbi geneetilise materjali implantatsioonieelne genee-
tiline diagnoos biopsiaga rakus.
ETTEVALMISTUS:  • Võtke tilk kultiveerimissöödet, katke Hypure Oil’iga. 
Tasakaalustage seda inkubaatoris 15 minutit. • Pange pipett sobivasse 
hoidikusse. • Pange munarakk või embrüo söötmesse.
KASUTUSJUHISED:  1. Avage zona pellucida ja ekstraheerige mu-
narakkudest polaarne keha, embrüost blastomeer või blastotsüstist 
trofektoderm. 2. Kasutage ekstraheeritud rakku ja viige läbi geneeti-
line diagnoos.
OSALISE TSOONI JAOTUSPIPETT:  PZD (MT-PZD) Micro Tools: 
10 tk/karp.
KASUTUSJUHEND:  Osalise tsooni dissektsiooni (MT-PDZ) kasutatakse 
embrüo tsooni ava mehaaniliselt lõikamiseks embrüo koorumise hõlbus-
tamiseks enne implanteerimist.
KASUTUSJUHEND:
Ettevalmistus:  • Võtke tilk kultiveerimissöödet, katke Hypure Oil’iga. 
Tasakaalustage seda inkubaatoris 15 minutit. • Pange pipett sobivasse 
hoidikusse. • Pange munarakk või embrüo söötmesse.
Kasutusjuhised (zona pellucida ristlõikamine):  1. Lõigake MT-
PZD abil zona pellucida risti. Märkus: Ärge lubage pipetil praegu blasto-
meeri puudutada. See võib embrüot kahjustada.
ÜLDINE TEAVE:  Tooraine borosilikaatklaas.
Kvaliteedikontrolli spetsifikatsioonid:  Iga Micro Toolsi partii puhul 
viiakse läbi järgmised testid: • Endotoksiin (≤ 0,5 EU / seade (LAL) • Hiire 
embrüotest (2-rakuline MEA test: ≥80%). 
Säilitamisjuhised ja püsivus:  • Hoida eemal päikesevalgusest • Hoida 
kuivana.
Vastunäidustused:  Märkus: Enne kasutamist kontrollige toote spet-
sifikatsioon sildilt. • Halvenemise vältimiseks ärge uuesti steriliseerige. 
• Ärge korduvkasutage. korduvkasutamine võib põhjustada saastumist. 
• Ärge kasutage, kui pakend on kahjustatud.  • Ärge kasutage toodet pärast 
kõlblikkusaega ega nakatunud toodet ja visake see minema (vt hoiatust).
Hoiatused:  • Järgida tuleb aseptilisuse nõudeid.

 FR  MICRO TOOLS
PIPETTES D’INJECTION ICSI:  Micropipettes pour injection ICSI (MT-
INJ): 10 pièces/boîte
INDICATION D’EMPLOI:  Les pipettes d’injection intracytoplasmique 
de spermatozoïdes (MT-ICSI) sont utilisées pour injecter un seul sperma-
tozoïde dans l’ovocyte.
CONSIGNES D’UTILISATION: 
Préparation:  • Réaliser la goutte de milieu de culture et de PVP, couvrir 
d’huile Hypure. Équilibrer la goutte dans l’incubateur pendant 15 minutes. 
• Régler la pipette sur un support de manipulation adéquat. Remarque: Il est 
recommandé de choisir le produit dont le diamètre intérieur correspond au 
diamètre du spermatozoïde afin de prévenir une injection de PVP en grande 
quantité. • Placer l’ovocyte dans le milieu de culture, placer le sperma-
tozoïde motile dans le PVP.
Consignes d’utilisation:  1. Aspirer la queue du sperme tout d’abord 
dans MT-INJ. 2. Déplacer le corps polaire à 12 ou 6 heures et maintenir 
l’ovocyte avec MT-HD. 3. Déplacer le spermatozoïde vers la pointe du MT-
INJ. 4. Pénétrer l’ovocyte avec MT-INJ. Remarque ; Assurez-vous que la 
membrane cellulaire est rompue. 5. Injecter un seul spermatozoïde dans 
l’ovocyte avec des quantités infimes de PVP. 6. Retirer soigneusement 
le MT-INJ.
PIPETTE DE MAINTIEN:  Micropipettes pour maintien ICSI (MT-HD): 10 
pièces/boîte
INDICATION D’EMPLOI:  Les pipettes de maintien (MT-HD) sont utili-
sées pour maintenir l’ovocyte ou l’embryon grâce à l’application d’un effet 
ventouse lors de l’injection d’un seul spermatozoïde avec la pipette d’injec-
tion ICSI et dans le cadre d’autres procédures de micromanipulation.
CONSIGNES D’UTILISATION:
Préparation:  Régler la pipette sur un support de manipulation adéquat. 
1. Maintenir l’ovocyte ou l’embryon avec MT-HD. 2. Continuez de le mainte-
nir jusqu’à la fin de la manipulation.
PIPETTES DE BIOPSIE:  Micropipettes de biopsie du globule polaire 
(MT-BPPD) : 10 pièces/boîte Micropipettes de biopsie blastomère  (MT-
BPBM) : 10 pièces/boîte
INDICATION D’EMPLOI:  Les pipettes de biopsie du globule polaire 
(MT-BPPD) sont des outils utilisés dans les laboratoires de FIV/technologie 
de reproduction assistée (TRA) afin d’éliminer les globules polaires des 
ovocytes, pour les besoins des diagnostics génétiques préimplantatoires 
du matériel génétique de la (des) cellule(s) biopsiée(s). Les pipettes de 
biopsie Blastomère (MT-BPBM) sont des outils utilisés dans les labora-
toires de FIV/technologie de reproduction assistée (TRA) afin d’éliminer les 
blastomères des embryons, pour les besoins des diagnostics génétiques 
préimplantatoires du matériel génétique de la (des) cellule(s) biopsiée(s).
CONSIGNES D’UTILISATION: 
Préparation:  • Réaliser la goutte de milieu de culture, couvrir d’huile 
Hypure. • Équilibrer la goutte dans l’incubateur pendant 15 minutes. • Régler 
la pipette sur un support de manipulation adéquat. • Placer l’ovocyte ou 
l’embryon dans le milieu de culture.
Consignes d’utilisation:  1. Ouvrir la zone pellucide, puis retirer le 
globule polaire de l’ovocyte, le blastomère de l’embryon ou le trophecto-
derme du blastocyste. 2. Utiliser la cellule extraite et réaliser un diagnos-
tic génétique.
PIPETTE DE DISSECTION DE ZONE PARTIELLE:  Micropipettes pour 
PZD (MT-PZD): 10 pièces/boîte
INDICATION D’EMPLOI  La dissection de zone partielle (MT-PDZ) est 
utilisée pour découper mécaniquement une ouverture sur la zone de l’em-
bryon afin de permettre l’éclosion de l’embryon avant l’implantation.
CONSIGNES D’UTILISATION:
Préparation:  •Réaliser la goutte de milieu de culture, couvrir d’huile 
Hypure. • Équilibrer la goutte dans l’incubateur pendant 15 minutes. • Régler 
la pipette sur un support de manipulation adéquat. • Placer l’embryon dans 
un milieu de culture.
Consignes d’utilisation (processus de dissection transversale 
de la zone pellucide):  1. Couper une partie de la zone pellucide en 
forme de croix au moyen de MT- PZD. Remarque : Ne pas laisser la pipette 

toucher le blastomère à ce stade. Cela pourrait endommager l’embryon.
INFORMATIONS GÉNÉRALES:  Matière première Verre borosilicaté.
Spécifications de contrôle de la qualité:   • Chaque lot de micropi-
pettes est soumis aux tests suivants. Endotoxine (≤ 0,5 UE / appareil (LAL) 
• Test sur embryon de souris (test MEA à 2 cellules : ≥80%)
Consignes de stockage et stabilité:  • Tenir à l’écart de la lumière du 
soleil.• Le garder au sec. 
Contre-indications:  Remarque: Consulter les spécifications du produit 
sur l’étiquette avant utilisation. •Pour éviter toute détérioration, ne pas res-
tériliser. •Ne pas réutiliser. Toute réutilisation risque de causer une contami-
nation. •Ne pas utiliser si l’emballage est ouvert ou endommagé. •Ne pas 
utiliser et jeter le produit après la date d’expiration ou le produit infecté voir 
la mise en garde).
Mises en garde:  • Une technique aseptique sera utilisée. •Utiliser uni-
quement des équipements et du matériel stérilisés. •Le produit est stérile 
jusqu’à la date d’expiration imprimée sur l’étiquette si l’emballage est non 
ouvert ou en bon état. • En cas d’infection, jeter le produit de la manière pres-
crite. • L’utilisateur sera responsable de tout problème causé par le non-res-
pect de la présente notice d’utilisation. • Respecter la réglementation envi-
ronnementale fédérale, étatique et locale lors de l’élimination du produit. 
•L’utilisation particulière des micropipettes sera déterminée en fonction 
des procédures et des protocoles de chaque laboratoire, optimisés à des 
fins médicales spécifiques.• Ce produit sera utilisé par des médecins spé-
cialistes formés au traitement de la fertilité.  Remarque: Appareil à usage 
unique. La durée de vie du dispositif est déterminée par la technique RA 
appliquée, dans la limite de la période de micromanipulation des gamètes 
ou des embryons humains. L’utilisateur respectera des pratiques de labo-
ratoire sûres et établies afin de prévenir la contamination accidentelle de 
l’ADN après que la micropipette ait été retirée de son enveloppe protectrice.

 DE  MICRO TOOLS
ICSI - INJEKTIONSPIPETTEN:  Mikropipetten für die ICSI* Injektion (MT-
INJ): 10 St./Box
INDIKATIONEN:  Die Injektionspipetten für die intrayztoplasmatische 
Spermieninjektion (MT-ICSI) werden für die Injektion eines einzelnen Sper-
miums in die Eizelle verwendet.
GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG : 
Vorbereitung:  • Bereiten Sie den Tropfen des Kulturmediums und der 
PVP – Lösung zu, bedecken Sie ihn mit Hypure – Öl, und equilibrieren Sie 
dies 15 Minuten lang im Inkubator. • Setzen Sie die Pipette in einen ge-
eigneten Handhabungsgriff ein. Anmerkung: Es wird die Auswahl eines 
Produkts, empfohlen, dessen Innendurchmesser dem Durchmesser eines 
Spermiums ähnelt, damit die Injektion einer großen Menge an PVP – Lö-
sung vermieden wird. • Geben Sie die Eizelle in das Kulturmedium, und das 
gut bewegliche Spermium in die PVP – Lösung.
Gebrauchsanleitung:  1. Aspirieren Sie das Spermium mit dem Schwanz 
voran in die MT-INJ. 2. Bewegen Sie den Polkörper bis zu einer 12 – oder 6 
– Uhr – Position, und halten Sie die Eizelle mit der Haltepipette. 3. Bewegen 
Sie das Spermium bis zur Spitze der MT-INJ. 4. Penetrieren Sie die Eizelle mit 
der MT-INJ. Anmerkung: Achten Sie darauf, dass die Zellmembran perforiert 
wird. 5. Injizieren Sie das einzelne Spermium mit einer minimalen Menge der 
PVP – Lösung in die Eizelle. 6. Ziehen Sie die MT-INJ vorsichtig zurück.
HALTEPIPETTE:  Mikropipette für das Halten der Eizelle bei der ICSI (MT-
HD): 10 St./Box
ANWENDUNGSINDIKATIONEN:  Die Haltepipetten (MT-HD) wer-
den benutzt, um die Eizelle oder das Embryo durch die Anwendung von 
Unterdruck während der Injektion eines einzelnen Spermiums mit der 
Injektionspipette in Position zu halten, und auch für andere Verfahren 
der Mikromanipulation.
GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG:
Vorbereitung:  • Setzen Sie die Pipette in einen geeigneten Handha-
bungsgriff ein. 
Gebrauchsanleitung:  1. Halten Sie die Eizelle oder das Embryo mit der 
MT-HD. 2. Halten Sie sie solange in Position, bis das Verfahren beendet ist
BIOPSIEPIPETTEN:  Die Pipetten für die Polkörperbiopsie  (MT-BPPD) 
sind Instrumente, die in den Labors für assistierte Reproduktionstechnik 
für die Entfernung der Polkörper aus den Eizellen verwendet werden, um 
vor der Implantation zum Beispiel genetische Diagnoseverfahren am gene-
tischen Material der entnommenen Zellen durchzuführen. Die Pipetten für 
die Blastomerenbiopsie (MT-BPBM) sind Instrumente, die in den Labors der 
assistierten Reproduktionstechnik für die Entfernung der Blastomeren aus 
den Embryos verwendet werden, um vor der Implantation zum Beispiel ge-
netische Diagnoseverfahren am genetischen Material der entnommenen 
Zellen durchzuführen.
GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG
VORBEREITUNG:  • Bereiten Sie den Tropfen des Kulturmediums zu, be-
decken Sie ihn mit Hypure – Öl, und equilibrieren Sie dies 15 Minuten lang im 
Inkubator. • Setzen Sie die Pipette in einen geeigneten Handhabungsgriff 
ein. • Geben Sie die Eizelle oder das Embryo in das Kulturmedium.
GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG:  1. Öffnen Sie die Glashaut, und entfernen 
Sie den Polkörper aus der Eizelle, den Blastomer aus dem Embryo oder den 
Trophoblast aus der Blastozyste. 2. Benutzen Sie die entnommenen Zellen 
zur Gendiagnostik.
PIPETTE FÜR DIE PARTIELLE ZONA – DISSEKTION (PZD):  Mikropi-
pette für die PZD (MT-PZD): 10 St./Box
ANWENDUNGSINDIKATIONEN:  Die PZD – Pipetten werden benutzt, 
um beim Assisted Hatching vor der Implantation mechanisch eine Öffnung 
in die Glashaut des Embryos zu schneiden. 
GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG: 
VORBEREITUNG:  • Bereiten Sie den Tropfen des Kulturmediums zu, be-
decken Sie ihn mit Hypure – Öl, und equilibrieren Sie dies 15 Minuten lang im 
Inkubator. • Setzen Sie die Pipette in einen geeigneten Handhabungsgriff 
ein. Geben Sie das Embryo in das Kulturmedium.
GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG (LÄNGSDISSEKTION DER GLASHAUT) 
:  1. Perforieren Sie einen Teil der Glashaut kreuzförmig mit dem MT- PZD. 
Anmerkung: In diesem Moment darf die Pipette den Blastomer nicht be-
rühren. Dies könnte das Embryo beschädigen.
ALLGEMEINE INFORMATIONEN:  Grundmaterial Borosilikatglas.
Qualitätskontrolle der Spezifikationen:  Jede Partie der Mikropipet-
ten wird folgenden Tests unterzogen • Endotoxintest (≤ 0.5 EU/Instrument 
(LAL) • Maus - Embryo - Test (2-Zellen- MEA Test: ≥80%) Lagerungshinwei-
se und Stabilität • Vor Sonnenlicht schützen. • Trocken lagern.
Kontraindikationen:  Anmerkung: Prüfen Sie vor Gebrauch die Produkt-
spezifikationen auf dem Etikett • Um einen Verfall bzw. Beschädigung zu 
vermeiden, nicht erneut sterilisieren. • Nicht wiederverwenden. Eine Wie-
derverwendung kann zu einer Kontaminierung führen. • Nicht verwenden, 
wenn die Packung offen oder beschädigt ist. • Das Produkt nicht nach dem 
Verfallsdatum verwenden, kein infiziertes Produkt verwenden und sofort 
entsorgen (Warnhinweis beachten).
Warnhinweise:  • Aseptische Technik anwenden.• Ausschließlich ste-
rilisierte Ausrüstung und Material verwenden. • Das Produkt ist bis zum 
auf dem Etikett angegebenen Verfallsdatum steril, sofern die Packung 
verschlossen und nicht beschädigt ist. • Falls es zu einer Infektion kommt, 
das Produkt angemessen und nach einer vorgeschriebenen Methode ent-
sorgen. • Der Anwender haftet für jegliche Probleme, die durch Nichtein-
haltung der hier aufgeführten Gebrauchsanweisungen entstehen. • Bitte 
beachten Sie alle Bundes – Landes – und lokale Umweltregelungen in 
Bezug auf die Entsorgung des Produkts. • Die genaue Verwendung der Mi-
kropipetten hängt von den Arbeitsabläufen und Protokollen jedes Labors 
ab, die für individuelle medizinische Zwecke optimiert werden. • Dieses 
Produkt soll nur von medizinischem Fachpersonal verwendet werden, das 
auf Fruchtbarkeitsbehandlungen spezialisiert ist. *intrazytoplasmatische 
Spermieninjektion. Anmerkung: Nur für einmaligen Gebrauch. Die Lebens-
dauer hängt von der verwendeten Technik der assistierten Reproduktion 
ab, und beträgt höchstens die Dauer der Mikromanipulation der mensch-

lichen Keimzellen und Embryonen. Der Benutzer wird dazu angehalten, 
festgelegte, sichere Laborpraktiken anzuwenden, um die versehentliche 
DNA – Kontaminierung zu vermeiden, nachdem die Mikropipette aus der 
Schutzhülle genommen wurde.

 GR  MICRO TOOLS
ΠΙΠΕΤΕΣ ΕΓΧΥΣΗΣ ICSI:  Micro Tools για έγχυση σπερματοζωαρίων 
(MT-INJ): 10 τμχ./κουτί
ΥΠΟΔΕΙΞΗ ΓΙΑ ΤΗΝ ΧΡΗΣΗ:  Οι Πιπέτες Έγχυσης Σπερματοζωαρίου 
(MT-ICSI) χρησιμοποιούνται για την έγχυση ενός σπερματοζωαρίου 
στο ωάριο.
ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ: 
Προετοιμασία:  • Ετοιμάστε την σταγόνα καλλιεργητικού μέσου και 
PVP και καλύψτε με Hypure oil. Ισοσταθμίστε το στον κλίβανο για 15 
λεπτά. • Προσαρμόστε την πιπέτα σε κατάλληλη βάση χειρισμού. Ση-
μείωση: Προτείνεται η επιλογή του προϊόντος, του οποίου η εσωτερική 
διάμετρος ταιριάζει με την διάμετρο του σπερματοζωαρίου, ώστε να 
αποφευχθεί η έγχυση μεγάλης ποσότητας PVP. • Τοποθετήστε το ωάριο 
σε καλλιεργητικό μέσο και κινητικό σπέρμα σε PVP.
Οδηγίες χρήσης:  1. Αναρροφήστε το σπερματοζωάριο πρώτα με την 
ουρά μέσα στο MT-INJ. 2. Μετακινήστε το πολικό σωμάτιο στη θέση 12 ή 
6 και συγκράτησης το ωάριο με MT-HD. 3. Μετακινήστε το σπερματοζωά-
ριο στην άκρη του MT-INJ. 4. Διαπεράστε το ωάριο με MT-INJ. Σημείωση: 
Σιγουρευτείτε ότι η κυτταρική μεμβράνη έχει διαρραγεί. 5. Εγχύστε ένα 
σπερματοζωάριο στο ωάριο με ελάχιστες ποσότητες PVP. 6. Απομακρύ-
νετε με προσοχή το MT-INJ.
ΠΙΠΕΤΕΣ ΣΥΓΚΡΑΤΗΣΗ ΩΑΡΙΩΝ:  Micro Tools για Συγκράτηση για ICSI 
(MT-HD): 10 τμχ./κουτί
ΕΝΔΕΙΞΗ ΓΙΑ ΤΗΝ ΧΡΗΣΗ:  Οι πιπέτες συγκράτησης (MT-HD) χρησιμο-
ποιούνται για την συγκράτηση του ωαρίου στη θέση του με την εφαρμογή 
κενού κατά την έγχυση ενός σπερματοζωαρίου με πιπέτα έγχυσης ICSI 
και άλλες διαδικασίες μικροχειρισμού.
ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ: 
Προετοιμασία:  • Προσαρμόστε την πιπέτα στην κατάλληλη 
βάση χειρισμού.
Οδηγίες χρήσης:  1. Κρατήστε το ωάριο ή το έμβρυο με MT-HD. 2. Κρα-
τήστε το μέχρι να περατωθεί ο χειρισμός.
ΠΙΠΕΤΕΣ ΒΙΟΨΙΑΣ:  Micro Tools για Βιοψία Πολικού Σωματίου (MT-
BPPD): 10 τμχ./κουτί. Micro Tools για Βιοψία Βλαστομεριδίου (MT-
BPBM): 10 τμχ./κουτί
ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ:  Οι πιπέτες για Βιοψία Πολικού Σωματίου (MT-BPPD) 
είναι εργαλεία που χρησιμοποιούνται σε εργαστήρια IVF/Τεχνολογιών 
Υποβοηθούμενης Αναπαραγωγής (ART) για την αφαίρεση πολικών σω-
ματίων από ωάρια, η οποία μπορεί να γίνεται για την εκτέλεση προεμφυ-
τευτικής γενετικής διάγνωσης σε γενετικό υλικό του/των κυττάρου/ων, 
στο/στα οποίο/α πραγματοποιείται η βιοψία. Οι πιπέτες για Βιοψία Βλα-
στομεριδίου (MT-BPBM) είναι εργαλεία που χρησιμοποιούνται σε εργα-
στήρια IVF/Τεχνολογιών Υποβοηθούμενης Αναπαραγωγής (ART) για την 
αφαίρεση βλαστομεριδίου/ων από έμβρυα, η οποία μπορεί να γίνεται για 
την εκτέλεση προεμφυτευτικής γενετικής διάγνωσης σε γενετικό υλικό 
του/των κυττάρου/ων, στο/στα οποίο/α πραγματοποιείται η βιοψία.
ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ:
Προετοιμασία:  • Παρασκευάστε την σταγόνα καλλιεργητικού μέσου 
και PVP και καλύψτε με Hypure Oil. Ισοσταθμίστε το στον κλίβανο για 15 
λεπτά. • Προσαρμόστε την πιπέτα σε κατάλληλη βάση χειρισμού. • Τοπο-
θετήστε το ωάριο σε καλλιεργητικό μέσο.
Οδηγίες χρήσης:  1. Ανοίξτε την διαφανή ζώνη και στη συνέχεια εξάγε-
τε το πολικό σωμάτιο από το ωάριο, το βλαστομερίδιο από το έμβρυο ή 
τον τροφοβλάστη από την βλαστοκύστη.
ΠΙΠΕΤΑ ΕΚΤΟΜΗΣ ΜΕΡΙΚΗΣ ΖΩΝΗΣ:  Micro Tools για ΤΜΠ (MT-PZD): 
10 τμχ./κουτί
ΕΝΔΕΙΞΗ ΓΙΑ ΤΗΝ ΧΡΗΣΗ:  Οι Πιπέτες Εκτομή Μερικής Ζώνης (MT-
PDZ) χρησιμοποιούνται για την μηχανική δημιουργία ενός ανοίγματος 
κατά την εκκόλαψη του εμβρύου πριν την εμφύτευση.
ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ:
Προετοιμασία:  • Παρασκευάστε την σταγόνα καλλιεργητικού μέσου 
και PVP και καλύψτε με Hypure Oil. Ισοσταθμίστε το στον κλίβανο για 15 
λεπτά. • Προσαρμόστε την πιπέτα σε κατάλληλη βάση χειρισμού. • Τοπο-
θετήστε το έμβρυο σε καλλιεργητικό μέσο.
Οδηγίες χρήσης (Διαδικασία σταυρωτής εκτομής της διαφανούς 
ζώνης):  1. Τμήσετε ένα τμήμα της διαφανούς ζώνης σε σχήμα σταυρού 
με MT-PZD. Σημείωση: Μην επιτρέψετε στην πιπέτα να ακουμπήσει το 
βλαστομερίδιο σε αυτό το στάδιο. Αυτό θα μπορούσε να βλάψει το έμβρυο.
ΓΕΝΙΚΕΣ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ:  Πρώτη ύλη Βόριο πυριτικό γυαλί
Προδιαγραφές Ποιοτικού Ελέγχου:  Κάθε παρτίδα Micro Tools περ-
νάει από τους παρακάτω ελέγχους: • Ενδοτοξίνης (≤ 0.5 EU/συσκευή 
(LAL)) • Mouse Embryo Assay (δοκιμή MEA 2 κυττάρων: ≥80%)
Οδηγίες αποθήκευσης και σταθερότητα:  • Κρατήστε μακριά από το 
ηλιακό φως. • Κρατήστε στεγνό.
ΑΝΤΕΝΔΕΊΞΕΙΣ:  Σημείωση: Επιβεβαιώστε τις προδιαγραφές του 
προϊόντος πριν την χρήση • Για να αποφευχθεί η αλλοίωση, μην επανα-
ποστειρώνετε. • Μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε. Η επαναχρησιμοποίηση 
μπορεί να προκαλέσει μόλυνση. • Μην χρησιμοποιείτε εάν η συσκευα-
σία έχει ανοιχθεί ή τραυματιστεί. • Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν μετά 
την ημερομηνία λήξης ή εάν έχει μολυνθεί και σε αυτές τις περιπτώ-
σεις απορρίψτε το.
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΉΣΕΙΣ:  Πρέπει να εφαρμόζεται αντισηψία.

 IT  MICRO TOOLS
PIPETTE PER INIEZIONE ICSI:  Micropipette per iniezione ICSI (MT-INJ): 
10 pezzi/confez.
INDICAZIONI PER L’USO:  Le Pipette per Iniezione Intracitoplasmatica 
di spermatozoi (MT-ICSI) vengono utilizzate per iniettare un singolo sper-
matozoo nell’ovocita.
ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO:
Preparazione:  • Preparare la goccia di terreno di coltura e PVP, coprire 
con Hypure Oil. Equilibrare nell’incubatrice per 15 minuti. • Collocare la 
pipetta sul supporto adatto. Nota: Si consiglia di scegliere il prodotto il cui 
diametro interno corrisponda al diametro dello spermatozoo al fine di evita-
re una grande quantità di iniezione di PVP. • Posizionare l’ovocita nel terreno 
di coltura, posizionare lo spermatozoo motile nel PVP.
Istruzioni per l’uso:  1. Aspirare lo spermatozoo nella MT-INJ a partire 
dalla coda. 2. Spostare il globulo polare in posizione alle ore 12 o 6 e tenere 
l’ovocita con la MT-HD. 3. Spostare lo spermatozoo alla punta della MT-INJ. 
4. Penetrare l’ovocita con la MT-INJ. Nota: Assicurarsi che la membrana 
cellulare si sia rotta. 5. Iniettare un singolo spermatozoo nell’ovocita con 
quantità minime di PVP. 6. Ritirare delicatamente la MT-INJ.
PIPETTA HOLDING:  Micropipette per ICSI Holding (MT-HD): 10 pez-
zi/confez.
INDICAZIONI PER L’USO:  Le pipette holding (MT-HD) vengono utilizzate 
per mantenere in posizione l’ovocita o l’embrione con l’applicazione del vuo-
to durante l’iniezione di un singolo spermatozoo con la pipetta per iniezione 
ICSI e altre procedure di micromanipolazione.
ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO: 
Preparazione:  • Collocare la pipetta sul supporto adatto.
Istruzioni per l’uso:  1. Tenere l’ovocita e l’embrione con la MT-HD. 2. Te-
nere finché la manipolazione non è terminata.
PIPETTE PER BIOPSIA:  Micropipette per Biopsia del Globulo Polare 
(MT-BPPD): 10 pezzi/confez. Micropipette per Biopsia del Blastomero (MT-
BPBM): 10 pezzi/confez.
INDICAZIONI PER L’USO :  Le pipette per Biopsia del Globulo Polare 
(MT-BPPD) sono strumenti utilizzati nei laboratori IVF/Tecnologia di Ri-
produzione Assistita (ART) per la rimozione di globuli polari dagli ovociti, 
che può essere eseguita al fine di fare la diagnosi genetica preimpianto sul 

materiale genetico nelle cellule biopsiate. Le pipette per Biopsia del Blasto-
mero (MT-BPBM) sono strumenti utilizzati nei laboratori IVF/Tecnologia di 
Riproduzione Assistita (ART) per la rimozione di blastomeri dagli embrioni, 
che può essere eseguita al fine di fare la diagnosi genetica preimpianto sul 
materiale genetico nelle cellule biopsiate.
ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO :
Preparazione:  • Preparare la goccia di terreno di coltura, coprire con 
Hypure Oil. • Equilibrare nell’incubatrice per 15 minuti. • Collocare la pipet-
ta sul supporto adatto. • Posizionare l’ovocita o l’embrione nel terreno di 
coltura.
Istruzioni per l’uso:  1. Aprire la zona pellucida, quindi estrarre il globu-
lo polare dall’ovocita, il blastomero dall’embrione o il trofectoderma dalla 
blastocisti. 2. Utilizzare la cellula estratta ed eseguire la diagnosi genetica. 
PIPETTA PER LA PARZIALE DISSEZIONE DELLA ZONA Micropipette per 
PZD (MT-PZD): 10 pezzi/confez.
INDICAZIONI PER L’USO:  La Parziale Dissezione della Zona (MT-PDZ) 
viene utilizzata per praticare meccanicamente un’apertura sulla zona di un 
embrione per aiutare la schiusa dell’embrione stesso prima dell’impianto.
ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO: 
PREPARAZIONE:  • Preparare la goccia di terreno di coltura, coprire con 
Hypure Oil. Equilibrare nell’incubatrice per 15 minuti. • Collocare la pipetta 
sul supporto adatto. • Posizionare l’embrione nel terreno di coltura. • Istru-
zioni per l’uso (Processo della dissezione incrociata della zona pellucida) 
1. Tagliare una parte della zona pellucida a forma di croce con MT-PZD. 
Nota: Impedire che la pipetta tocchi il blastomero in questo momento. Ciò 
potrebbe danneggiare l’embrione.
INFORMAZIONI GENERALI:  Materia prima Vetro borosilicato
Specifiche di controllo qualità:  Ogni lotto di Micropipette viene sotto-
posto ai seguenti test • Endotossine (≤ 0.5 EU/dispositivo (LAL) • Analisi su 
embrione di topo (2-cell MEA test: ≥80%)
Istruzioni per la conservazione e stabilità:  • Tenere lontano dalla 
luce del sole. • Mantenere asciutto.
Controindicazioni:  Nota: Controllare le specifiche del prodotto nell’eti-
chettatura prima dell’uso • Per evitare il deterioramento, non risterilizzare. 
• Non riutilizzare. Il riutilizzo può causare contaminazione. • Non utilizzare 
se la confezione è aperta o danneggiata. • Non utilizzare il prodotto dopo 
la data di scadenza o se il prodotto è contaminato e dunque gettarlo (vedi 
avvertenze).
Avvertenze:  • Utilizzare tecniche asettiche. • Utilizzare solo appa-
recchiature e materiali sterilizzati. • Il prodotto è sterile fino alla data di 
scadenza indicata sull’etichetta se la confezione non è aperta o non è dan-
neggiata. • In caso di contaminazione, smaltire il prodotto in modo appro-
priato secondo le modalità prescritte. L’utente sarà responsabile di even-
tuali problemi causati dalla non conformità al presente IFU. • Osservare 
tutte le normative ambientali federali, statali e locali per lo smaltimento del 
prodotto. • L’uso dettagliato delle Micropipette viene determinato in base 
alle procedure e ai protocolli di ciascun laboratorio ottimizzati per i singoli 
scopi medici. • Questo prodotto è destinato a essere utilizzato da medici 
specialisti per il trattamento della fertilità. 
Nota:  Dispositivo monouso. La durata del dispositivo è determinata dalla 
tecnica AR applicata ed è limitata al periodo di micromanipolazione di ga-
meti o embrioni umani. Si consiglia l’utente di seguire pratiche di laborato-
rio sicure e accertate al fine di prevenire la contaminazione accidentale del 
DNA dopo che la micropipetta è stata estratta dalla confezione.

 LV  MICRO TOOLS
ICSI INJECIJAS ADATAS:  Mikroadatas ICSI injekcijai (MT-INJ) – 10 gab./ 
kastē
LIETOŠANAS INDIKĀCIJAS:  Injekcijas adatas intracitoplazmatiskai 
spermatozoīdu injicēšanai (MT-ICSI) izmanto atsevišķa spermatozoīda 
injicēšanai olšūnā.
LIETOŠANAS INSTRUKCIJA: 
Sagatavošana:  • Izveidojiet pilienu barotnes un PVP, apklājiet ar “Hypure 
Oil” eļļu. 15 minūtes līdzsvarojiet inkubatorā. • Uzlieciet adatu piemērotam 
manipulatora rokturim. Piezīme – ieteicams izvēlēties produktu, kura 
iekšējais diametrs atbilst spermatozoīda diametram, lai novērstu PVP 
injicēšanu lielā daudzumā. • Ielieciet olšūnu barotnē, ievietojiet kustīgo 
spermatozoīdu PVP.
Lietošanas instrukcija:  1. Aspirējiet spermatozoīdu ar asti pa priekšu 
MT-INJ adatā. 2. Pagrieziet polāro ķermenīti pret “pulksteņa ciparnīcas po-
zīciju” 12 vai 6 un satveriet olšūnu ar MT-HD. 3. Pārvietojiet spermatozoīdu 
uz MT-INJ galu. 4. Caurduriet olšūnu ar MT-INJ. Piezīme – pārliecinieties, 
ka šūnas membrāna ir pārplēsta. 5. Injicējiet spermatozoīdu olšūnā kopā ar 
pēc iespējas mazāk PVP. 6. Uzmanīgi izvelciet MT-INJ.
SATVERŠANAS ADATAS:  Mikroadatas ICSI satveršanai (MT-HD) – 10 
gab./ kastē
LIETOŠANAS INDIKĀCIJAS:  Satveršanas adatas (MT-HD) izmanto ol-
šūnas satveršanai vai noturēšanai pozīcijā, izmantojot vakuumu, sperma-
tozoīda injicēšanas ar ICSI injekcijas adatu laikā un citu mikromanipulāciju 
procedūru laikā.
LIETOŠANAS INSTRUKCIJU:
Sagatavošana:  • Uzlieciet adatu piemērotam manipulatora rokturim.
Lietošanas instrukcija:  1. Satveriet olšūnu vai embriju ar MT-HD. 2. Tur-
piniet to turēt, līdz manipulācija ir pabeigta.
BIOPSIJAS ADATAS:  Mikroadatas polārā ķermenīša biopsijai (MT-BP-
PD) – 10 gab./ kastē. Mikroadatas blastomēra biopsijai (MT-BPBM) – 10 
gab./ kastē 
LIETOŠANAS INDIKĀCIJAS:  Polarizētā ķermenīša biopsijas adatas 
(MT-BPPD) ir instrumenti, kuru izmanto IVF / Medicīniskās apaugļošanas 
tehnoloģiju (ART) laboratorijās polāro ķermenīšu izņemšanai no olšūnām, 
lai, piemēram, veiktu pirmsimplantēšanas ģenētisko diagnostiku biopsijas 
šūnu ģenētiskajā materiālā. Blastomēra biopsijas adatas (MT-BPBM) ir ins-
trumenti, kuru izmanto IVF / Medicīniskās apaugļošanas tehnoloģiju (ART) 
laboratorijās blastomēru izņemšanai no embrijiem, lai, piemēram, veiktu 
pirmsimplantēšanas ģenētisko diagnostiku biopsijas šūnu ģenētiskajā 
materiālā.
LIETOŠANAS INSTRUKCIJA:
Sagatavošana:  • Izveidojiet pilienu barotnes, apklājiet ar “Hypure Oil” 
eļļu. 15 minūtes līdzsvarojiet inkubatorā. • Uzlieciet adatu piemērotam ma-
nipulatora rokturim. • Ievietojiet olšūnu vai embriju barotnē.
Lietošanas instrukcija:  1. Atveriet zona pellucida un tad izvelciet 
polāro ķermenīti no olšūnas, blastomēru no embrija vai trofektodermu no 
blastocistas. 2. Izmantojiet izņemto šūnu un veiciet ģenētisko diagnostiku.
PĀREJAS ZONAS PĀRGRIEŠANAS ADATA:  Mikroadatas PZPi (MT-
PZD) – 10 gab./ kastē
LIETOŠANAS INDIKĀCIJAS:  Pārejas zonas pārgriešanas adatas (MT-
PDZ) izmanto, lai mehāniski izgrieztu atveri embrija pārejas zonā, palīdzot 
embrijam izšķilties pirms implantēšanās.
LIETOŠANAS INSTRUKCIJU: 
Sagatavošana:  • Izveidojiet pilienu barotnes, apklājiet ar “Hypure Oil” 
eļļu. 15 minūtes līdzsvarojiet inkubatorā. • Uzlieciet adatu piemērotam ma-
nipulatora rokturim. • Ievietojiet embriju barotnē.
Lietošanas instrukcija (zona pellucida krusteniskā griezuma 
veikšana):  1. Ar MT-PZD pārgrieziet krusteniski zona pellucida. Piezī-
me – šajā reizē neļaujiet adatai pieskarties blastomēram. Tā var savainot 
embriju.
VISPĀRĪGA INFORMĀCIJA:  Izejmateriāls – borosilikāta stikls.
Kvalitātes kontroles specifikācijas :  Katrai mikroinstrumentu parti-
jai veic šādus testus: • endotoksīni (≤ 0,5 EU/ierīcē (LAL) • peļu embriju tests 
– (2 šūnu peļu embriju tests – ≥80 %)
Norādījumi par glabāšanu, stabilitāte :  • Sargāt no saules staru ie-
darbības. • Glabāt sausā vietā
Kontrindikācijas:  Piezīme – pirms lietošanas pārbaudiet produkta spe-
cifikācijas. • Lai nesabojātu, nesterilizēt atkārtoti. • Nelietot atkārtoti. Lie-

tojot atkārtoti, iespējama inficēšana. • Nelietot, ja iepakojums ir atvērts 
vai bojāts. Nelietot šo produktu pēc tā derīguma termiņa beigu datuma, 
nelietot inficētu produktu – izmest to (skat. brīdinājumu).
BRĪDINĀJUMI:  • Jāizmanto aseptiskas metodes.
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ICSI INJEKCINĖ ADATA:  Mikro adatos ICSI injekcinė (MT-INJ): 
10vnt/pak.
PASKIRTIS:  Intracitoplazmos spermos injekcijai (MT-ICSI) Injekcinės 
adatos naudojamos suleisti vieną spermatozoidą į kiaušialąstę.
NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJA :
Paruošimas:  • Pasiruoškite terpės lašą ir terpės PVP ir padengite alie-
jumi. Palaikykite inkubatoriuje  15 minučių. • Įstatykite injekcinę adatą į 
manipuliatoriaus laikiklį. Pastaba: rekomenduojama pasirinkti tokį 
adatos diametrą, kad atitikų spermos diametrą ir apsaugoti nuo didelio 
PVP terpės patekimo injekcijos metu. • Kiaušialąstes sudėkite į terpę, o 
spermatoziodus į PVP.
Naudojimo instrukcija:  1. Įsiurbkite spermatozoidą uodega pirma į 
adatą. 2. Nustatykite kiaušialąstę, kad poliarinis kūnelis būtų 12 arba 6 
valandos pozicijoje, laikydami ją su  MT-HD. 3. Nustumkite spermatozoi-
dą į adatos MT-INJ galą . 4. Įdurkite kiaušialąstę su MT-INJ.
LAIKOMOJI ADATOS:  Mikro adata ICSI Laikomoji (MT-HD): 10vnt/pak
PASKIRTIS :  Laikomoji adata (MT-HD) naudojama vakuumo pagalba 
laikyti ir pozicionuoti kiaušialąstę, atliekant spermatozoido injekciją ar 
kitą mikromanipuliacinę procedūrą. 
NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJA :
Paruošimas:  • Įstatykite injekcinę adatą į manipuliatoriaus laikiklį. 
Naudojimo instrukcija :  1. Laikykite kiaušialąstę ar embrioną su 
MT-HD. 2. Laikymo etapas tesiasi tol, kol vyksta mikromanipuliacinė 
peocedūra iki pabaigos.
BIOPSINĖS ADATOS:  Mikro adata poliarinio kūno biopsijai (MT-
BPPD): 10vnt/pak. Mikro adata blastomeros biopsijai (MT-BPBM): 
10vnt/pak.
PASKIRTIS:  Poliarinio kūno biopsinės adatos (MT-BPPD)  naudojamos 
IVF/reprodukcinės medicinos laboratorijoje, atliekant kiaušialąstės 
poliarinio kūno biopsiją, atliekant genetišką ištyrimą. Blastomerų biop-
sinės adatos (MT-BPBM)  naudojamos IVF/reprodukcinės medicinos 
laboratorijoje, atliekant blastomeros (-ų) biopsiją iš embriono, atliekant 
genetinį ištyrimą. 
NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJA :
Paruošimas:  Pasiruoškite augimo terpės lašą ir padenkite aliejumi. 
Įdėkite į inkubatrių 15min kalibracijai.  Įstatykite adatą į manipuliatoriaus 
laikiklį. Įsidėkite kiaušialąstę ar embrioną į terpės lašą.
Naudojimo instrukcija :  Pradurkite membraną ir įsiurbkite poliarinį 
kūną iš kiaušialąstės, blastomerą iš embriono arba trofoektodermą iš 
blastocistos.  Naudokite ekstrahuotas ląsteles genetiniams tyrimams.
DALINIO ZONOS PRADŪRIMO ADATA:  Mikro adata PZD (MT-PZD): 
10vnt/pak.
PASKIRTIS:  Dalinis zonos pradūrimas (MT-PDZ) naudojamas mecha-
niškai pradurti embriono membraną, taip padedant embrionui išsiristi, 
lengesnei implantacijai.
 NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJA :
Paruošimas :  Paruoškite terpės lašą ir padenkite aliejumi. Sukalibra-
vimui įdėkite 15 – kai minučių į inkubatorių. • Įstatykite injekcinę adatą į 
manipuliatoriaus laikiklį. Perkelkite embrioną į terpės lašą. 
Naudojimo instrukcijos (kryžminis zonos pellucida skaidymo 
procesas):  1. Pradurkite adata MT-PZD zonos pellucida dalį. Svarbu: 
nepalieksite adata blastomerų. Tai gali pakenkti embrionui.
BENDRA INFORMACIJA:  Priemonės pagamintos iš borosilikato stiklo.
Kokybės kontrolės specifikacijos:  Kiekviena gamybos partijai yra 
atliekami testai : • Endotoksinų (≤ 0.5 EU/priemonei (LAL) • Pelės embrio-
no tyrimas (2 ląstelių: ≥80%)
Laikymo sąlygos ir stabilumas:  Nelaikyti tiesioginiuose saulės 
spinduliuose. • Laikyti sausoje vietoje.
Kontraindikacijos:  Svarbu: prieš naudojant perskaitykite informacinį 
lapelį • Pakartotinai nesterilizuokite • Nenaudoti antrą kartą, tai gali sukel-
ti užkrėtimą. • Nenaudokite priemonės jie pakuotė atidaryta ar pažeista. 
• Nenaudokite priemonės jei pasibaigęs galiojimo laikas
ĮSPĖJIMAS:  Naudokite tik steriliomis sąlygomis.
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ICSI INJECTIEPIPETTEN:   Micro-instrumenten voor ICSI Injectie (MT-
INJ): 10 st/doos.
GEBRUIKSINDICATIE:  De Intracytoplasmatische Sperma-injectie 
(MT-INJ) Injectiepipetten worden gebruikt om één spermazaadje in de 
eicel te injecteren.
GEBRUIKSAANWIJZINGEN:
Bereiding:  • Maak de druppel kweekmedium en PVP, dek af met Hy-
pure Oil. Laat het gedurende 15 minuten in de incubator equilibreren. 
• Plaats de pipet op een geschikte manipulatiehouder. Opmerking: Aan-
bevolen wordt het product te kiezen waarvan de binnendiameter overeen-
komt met de diameter van het sperma, om te voorkomen dat een grote 
hoeveelheid PVP wordt geïnjecteerd. • Plaats oöcyt in het kweekmedium, 
plaats het motiele sperma in de PVP.
Gebruiksaanwijzingen:  1. Zuig het sperma met de staart eerst in MT-
INJ. 2. Beweeg het polaire lichaam naar de 12 of 6 uur positie, en houd de 
eicel vast met MT-HD. 3. Breng het sperma naar de punt van het MT-INJ. 
4. Penetreer oöcyt met MT-INJ. Opmerking: Zorg ervoor dat het celmem-
braan gescheurd is. 5. Injecteer afzonderlijke zaadcellen in oöcyten met 
minieme hoeveelheden PVP. 6. Trek de MT-INJ voorzichtig terug.
FIXEERPIPETTEN:  Micro-instrumenten voor ICSI Vasthouden (MT-
HD): 10 st/doos
GEBRUIKSINDICATIE:  De fixeerpipetten (MT-HD) worden gebruikt om 
de eicel of het embryo in positie te houden met de toepassing van vacuüm 
tijdens de injectie van een enkel sperma met de ICSI-injectiepipet, en an-
dere micromanipulatieprocedures.
GEBRUIKSAANWIJZINGEN:
Bereiding:  • Plaats de pipet op een geschikte manipulatiehouder.
Gebruiksaanwijzingen:  1. Houd eicel of embryo vast met MT-HD. 
2. Blijf vasthouden tot de manipulatie klaar is.
BIOPSIEPIPETTEN:  Micro-instrumenten voor biopsie van polaire 
lichaampjes (MT-BPPD): 10 st/doos. Micro-instrumenten voor blasto-
meerbiopsie (MT-BPBM): 10 st/box. 
GEBRUIKSINDICATIE:  De pipetten voor biopsie van polaire lichaam-
pjes (MT-BPPD) zijn instrumenten die in IVF/(ART-laboratoria worden 
gebruikt voor het verwijderen van polaire lichaampjes uit oöcyten, wat 
kan worden gedaan om vóór de implantatie genetische diagnose uit 
te voeren op het genetisch materiaal in de gebiopsieerde cel(len). De 
pipetten voor blastomeerbiopsie (MT-BPPD) zijn instrumenten die in 
IVF/ART -laboratoria worden gebruikt voor het verwijderen van polaire 
lichaampjes uit oöcyten, wat kan worden gedaan om vóór de implantatie 
genetische diagnose uit te voeren op het genetisch materiaal in de gebio-
psieerde cel(len).
GEBRUIKSAANWIJZINGEN:
Bereiding:  • Maak de druppel kweekmedium, bedek met paraffi-
neolie. Laat het gedurende 15 minuten in de incubator equilibreren. 
• Plaats de pipet op een geschikte manipulatiehouder. • Plaats oöcyt of 
embryo in kweekmedium.
Gebruiksaanwijzingen:  1. Open de zona pellucida en extraheer ver-
volgens het polaire lichaam uit de eicel, de blastomeer uit het embryo of 
het trophectoderm uit de blastocyst. 2. Gebruik de geëxtraheerde cel en 
voer genetische diagnose uit.
PIPET VOOR PARTIËLE ZONEDISSECTIE:  Micro-instrumenten voor 
PZD (MT-PZD): 10 st/doos.
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Bruksanvisninger (Kryssdisseksjonsprosess av zona pel-
lucida):  1. Skjær en del av zona pellucida i kryssform med MT-PZD. 
Merk: Ikke la pipetten berøre blastomer på dette tidspunktet. Dette kan 
skade embryoet.
GENERELL INFORMASJON:  Råmateriale Borosilikatglass.
Spesifikasjon av kvalitetskontroll:  Hvert parti av mikroverkøyene 
gjennomgår følgende tester • Endotoksin (≤0,5 EU/enhet (LAL) • Musem-
bryoanalyse (2-cellet MEA-test: ≥80 %)
Lagringsinstrukser og stabilitet:  • Holdes vekk fra sollys. • Hol-
des tørr.
Kontraindikasjoner:  Merk: Bekreft produktspesifikasjon på mer-
kingen før bruk • For å unngå forringelse, ikke steriliser på nytt. • Kan ikke 
brukes på nytt. Gjenbruk kan forårsake forurensning. • Kan ikke brukes hvis 
emballasjen er åpnet eller skadet.  • Ikke bruk produktet etter utløpsdatoen 
eller infisert produkt og avhend det (se advarselen).
Advarsler::  • Aseptisk teknikk må brukes.
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PIPETY DO INIEKCJI ICSI:  Mikropipety do iniekcji ICSI (MT-INJ): 10 szt./
opakowanie
WSKAZANIA DO STOSOWANIA:  Pipety do iniekcji spermy do wnę-
trza cytoplazmy (MT-ICSI) służą do wstrzykiwania pojedynczego plem-
nika do oocytu.
INSTRUKCJE UŻYCIA:
Przygotowanie:  • Pokryj kroplę podłoża hodowlanego i PVP za po-
mocą Hypure Oil. Kalibruj w inkubatorze przez 15 min. • Ustaw pipetę w 
odpowiednim stojaku do manipulacji. Uwaga: Zaleca się wybór produktu, 
którego średnica wewnętrzna odpowiada średnicy plemnika, aby zapobiec 
wstrzyknięciu dużej ilości PVP. • Umieść oocyt w podłożu hodowlanym, 
umieść ruchome plemniki w PVP.
Instrukcje użycia:  1. Zassij plemnik ogonem do MT-INJ. 2. Przesuń 
ciałko polarne do pozycji godziny 12 lub 6 i przytrzymaj oocyt za pomocą 
MT-HD. 3. Przenieś plemnik na końcówkę MT-INJ. 4. Penetruj oocyt za 
pomocą MT-INJ. Uwaga: Upewnij się, że błona komórkowa jest rozcięta. 
5. Wstrzyknij pojedyncze plemniki do oocytu z niewielkimi ilościami PVP. 
6. Usuń delikatnie MT-INJ.
PIPETA PRZYTRZYMUJĄCA  Mikropipety do przytrzymywania ICSI 
(MT-HD): 10 szt./op. 
WSKAZANIA DO STOSOWANIA:  Pipety przytrzymujące (MT-HD) służą 
do przytrzymywania oocytu lub zarodka w odpowiedniej pozycji dzięki za-
stosowaniu próżni podczas wstrzykiwania plemnika pipetą do iniekcji ICSI i 
innych procedur mikromanipulacji.
INSTRUKCJE UŻYCIA:
Przygotowanie:  • Ustaw pipetę w odpowiednim stojaku do manipulacji.
Instrukcje użycia:  1. Trzymaj komórkę jajową lub zarodek za pomocą 
MT-HD. 2. Przytrzymuj je, aż manipulacja zostanie zakończona.
PIPETY DO BIOPSJI:  Mikropipety do biopsji ciałka polarnego (MT-BP-
PD): 10 szt. Mikropipety do biopsji blastomeru (MT-BPBM): 10 szt.
WSKAZANIA DO STOSOWANIA:  Pipety do biopsji ciałka polarnego 
(MT-BPPD) to przyrządy stosowane w laboratoriach IVF/ART do usuwania 
ciałek polarnych z komórek jajowych, które można wykonać w celu prze-
prowadzenia diagnostyki genetycznej (przed implantacją) na materiale 
genetycznym w komórkach. Pipety do biopsji blastomerów (MT-BPBM) 
to przyrządy stosowane w laboratoriach IVF/ART do usuwania blastome-
rów z komórek jajowych, które można wykonać w celu przeprowadzenia 
diagnostyki genetycznej (przed implantacją) na materiale genetycznym 
w komórkach.
INSTRUKCJE UŻYCIA:
PRZYGOTOWANIE:  • Pokryj kroplę podłoża hodowlanego za pomocą 
Hypure Oil. Kalibruj w inkubatorze przez 15 min. • Ustaw pipetę w odpo-
wiednim uchwycie do manipulacji. • Umieść komórkę jajową lub zarodek 
w podłożu hodowlanym.
INSTRUKCJE UŻYCIA:  1. Otwórz osłonę przejrzystą, a następnie wy-
odrębnij ciałko polarne z komórki jajowej, blastomer z embrionu lub tro-
fektodermę z blastocysty. 2. Użyj wyodrębnioną komórkę i przeprowadź 
diagnostykę genetyczną.
PIPETA DO CZĘŚCIOWEGO ROZCIĘCIA :  Mikropipety do częściowego 
rozcięcia (MT-PZD): 10 szt.
WSKAZANIA DO STOSOWANIA:  Pipetę do częściowego rozcięcia 
(MT-PDZ) stosuje się do mechanicznego wycięcia otworu w strefie zarod-
ka, aby pomóc w jego wylęgu przed implantacją.
INSTRUKCJE UŻYCIA:
PRZYGOTOWANIE:  • Pokryj kroplę podłoża hodowlanego za pomo-
cą Hypure Oil. Kalibruj w inkubatorze przez 15 min. • Ustaw pipetę w 
odpowiednim stojaku do manipulacji. • Umieść komórkę jajową w pod-
łożu hodowlanym.
INSTRUKCJA UŻYTKOWANIA (PROCES ROZCIĘCIA NA KRZYŻ 
OSŁONY PRZEJRZYSTEJ):  1. Rozciąć część osłony przejrzystej w 
kształcie krzyża za pomocą MT- PZD. Uwaga: Uważaj, aby pipeta dotknęła 
blastomeru. Mogłoby to uszkodzić embrion.
OGÓLNE INFORMACJE:  Surowiec Szkło borokrzemowe
SPECYFIKACJA KONTROLI JAKOŚCI:  Każda partia mikropipet prze-
chodzi następujące testy • Endotoksyna (≤ 0.5 EU/przyrząd (LAL) • Próba 
na zarodku myszy (test MEA 2-komórki: ≥80%)
PRZECHOWYWANIE I STABILNOŚĆ:  • Chronić przed światłem 
słonecznym • Chronić przed wilgocią Przeciwwskazania Uwaga: Przed 
użyciem należy sprawdzić specyfikację produktu na etykiecie • Nie steryli-
zować ponownie, aby zapobiec zniszczeniu produktu,  • Nie używać ponow-
nie. Ponowne użycie może spowodować zanieczyszczenie produktu. • Nie 
używać, jeśli opakowanie lub pojemnik są otwarte lub uszkodzone. • Nie 
używać produktu po upływie daty jego ważności lub skażonego produktu, 
i wyrzucić go (patrz uwagi). 
UWAGI:  • Należy używać aseptycznych technik.• Należy używać wy-
łącznie wysterylizowanych urządzeń i materiałów • Produkt jest sterylny 
do daty ważności oznaczonej na etykiecie, jeśli opakowanie nie zostało 
otwarte lub uszkodzone. • W przypadku skażenia, produkt należy wy-
rzucić w odpowiedni sposób. • Użytkownik ponosi odpowiedzialność 
za wszelkie problemy wynikające z niezgodności z niniejszą instrukcją 
użycia. • Podczas wyrzucania produktu, należy przestrzegać wszelkich 
federalnych, państwowych i lokalnych przepisów dotyczących ochrony 
środowiska. • Szczegółowe zastosowanie mikropipet zostało określone 
w oparciu o poszczególne procedury i protokoły laboratoryjne, które zo-
stały zoptymalizowane do indywidualnych celów medycznych. • Niniejszy 
produkt przeznaczony jest do użycia przez lekarzy specjalistów w leczeniu 
niepłodności. UWAGA:  Przyrząd do jednorazowego użytku Okres przydat-
ności przyrządu zależy od zastosowanej techniki AR i jest maksymalny dla 
okresu mikromanipulacji ludzkich gamet i zarodków. Użytkownik powinien 
przestrzegać bezpiecznych, ustalonych praktyk laboratoryjnych w celu 
uniknięcia przypadkowego zanieczyszczenia DNA po wyjęciu mikropipety 
z opakowania ochronnego.
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PIPETAS DE INJEÇÃO PARA ICSI:  Micropipetas para injeção de ICSI 
(MT-INJ): 10 unidades/caixa. 
Indicação de utilização:  As pipetas para injeção intracitoplasmática 
de espermatozoides (MT-ICSI) são utilizadas para injetar um único esper-
matozoide no oócito.
Instruções de utilização:  Preparação: • Fazer a gota de meio de cul-
tura e PVP e cobrir com óleo Hypure. Equilibrar na incubadora durante 15 
minutos.• Colocar a pipeta no suporte de manipulação adequado. Nota: 
recomenda-se escolher um produto cujo diâmetro interno coincida com 
o diâmetro do espermatozoide, a fim de evitar uma grande quantidade de 
injeção de PVP. • Colocar o oócito em meio de cultura, colocar os esperma-
tozoides móveis em PVP.

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO:  1. Aspirar o espermatozoide (a parte 
da cauda em primeiro lugar) para o MT-INJ. 2. Mover o glóbulo polar na 
posição das 12 ou 6 horas e segurar o oócito com MT-HD. 3. Mover o esper-
matozoide para a ponta do MT-INJ. 4. Penetrar o oócito com MT-INJ. Nota: 
deve garantir que a membrana celular está rompida. 5. Injetar o esperma-
tozoide único no oócito com quantidades mínimas de PVP. 6. Retirar o 
MT-INJ com cuidado.
MICROPIPETA DE RETENÇÃO:  Micropipetas de retenção para ICSI 
(MT-HD): 10 unidades/caixa. 
INDICAÇÃO DE UTILIZAÇÃO:  As micropipetas (MT-HD) são utilizadas 
para manter o oócito ou embrião em posição com a aplicação de vácuo 
durante a injeção de um único espermatozoide com a pipeta de injeção de 
ICSI, além de outros procedimentos de micromanipulação.
Preparação:  Colocar a pipeta no suporte de manipulação adequado.
Instruções de utilização:  1. Segurar o oócito ou embrião com MT-HD. 
2. Continuar a segurar até que a manipulação esteja concluída.
PIPETAS DE BIOPSIA:  Micropipetas para biopsia de glóbulo polar 
(MT-BPPD): 10 unidades/caixa. Micropipetas para biopsia de blastómero 
(MT-BPBM): 10 unidades/caixa.
INDICAÇÃO DE UTILIZAÇÃO:  As pipetas para biopsia de glóbulo polar 
(MT-BPPD) são ferramentas utilizadas nos laboratórios de FIV/tecnologia 
de procriação assistida (PMA) para a remoção de glóbulos polares de 
oócitos, o que pode ser feito para realizar o diagnóstico genético pré-im-
plantação no material genético da(s) célula(s) submetida(s) a biopsia. As 
pipetas de biopsia de blastómero (MT-BPBM) são ferramentas utilizadas 
nos laboratórios de FIV/tecnologia de procriação assistida (PMA) para a 
remoção de embriões de blastómeros, o que pode ser feito para realizar o 
diagnóstico genético pré-implantação no material genético da(s) célula(s) 
submetida(s) a biopsia.
 INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO: 
Preparação:  • Fazer a gota de meio de cultura e cobrir com óleo Hypu-
re. Equilibrar na incubadora durante 15 minutos. • Colocar a pipeta no 
suporte de manipulação adequado. • Colocar o oócito ou embrião em 
meio de cultura.
Instruções de utilização:  1. Abrir a zona pelúcida e depois extrair o 
glóbulo polar do oócito, o blastómero do embrião ou o trofectoderma do 
blastocisto. 2. Utilizar a célula extraída e fazer o diagnóstico genético.
PIPETA DE DISSECÇÃO PARCIAL DA ZONA:  Micropipetas para dis-
secção parcial da zona (PZD) (MT-PZD): 10 unidades/caixa
INDICAÇÃO DE UTILIZAÇÃO:  A dissecção parcial da zona (MT-PDZ) é 
utilizada para cortar uma abertura na zona de um embrião mecanicamente 
para ajudar na eclosão do embrião antes da implantação.
INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO:
Preparação:  • Fazer a gota de meio de cultura e cobrir com óleo Hypure. 
Equilibrar na incubadora durante 15 minutos. • Colocar a pipeta no suporte 
de manipulação adequado. • Colocar o embrião em meio de cultura.
Instruções de utilização (processo de dissecção da zona pelúci-
da):  1. Cortar uma parte da zona pelúcida em forma de cruz com MT- PZD. 
Nota: não deixar que a pipeta toque no blastómero neste momento. Isto 
pode danificar o embrião.
INFORMAÇÕES GERAIS:  Matéria-prima Vidro borossilicato
ESPECIFICAÇÕES DE CONTROLO DE QUALIDADE:  Cada lote de 
micropipetas é submetido aos seguintes testes • Endotoxina (≤ 0,5 UE/dis-
positivo (LAL) • Ensaio de embrião de rato (teste MEA de 2 células: ≥ 80%). 
INSTRUÇÕES DE ARMAZENAMENTO E ESTABILIDADE:  Manter 
afastado da luz solar.     • Manter seco.
CONTRAINDICAÇÕES:  Nota: confirmar a especificação do produto no 
rótulo antes da utilização. • Para evitar a deterioração, não reesterilizar. 
• Não reutilizar. A reutilização pode causar contaminação. • Não utilizar 
se a embalagem estiver aberta ou danificada. • Não utilizar o produto 
após a data de validade; se o produto estiver infetado, descartá-lo (ver 
advertência).
ADVERTÊNCIAS:  •Devem ser utilizadas técnicas asséticas. • Utilizar 
apenas equipamentos e materiais esterilizados. • O produto mantém-se 
estéril até à data de validade indicada no rótulo, se a embalagem não esti-
ver aberta nem danificada.• Em caso de infeção, eliminar o produto de for-
ma correta e do modo prescrito. • O utilizador será responsável por quais-
quer problemas causados pelo incumprimento das presentes instruções 
de utilização. • Seguir todos os regulamentos ambientais federais, estatais 
e locais quando descartar o produto. • A utilização prevista detalhada das 
micropipetas foi determinada com base nos procedimentos e protocolos 
de cada laboratório, que são otimizados para fins médicos individuais. 
• Este produto destina-se a ser utilizado por médicos especializados em 
tratamentos de fertilidade. Nota: dispositivo de utilização única. A vida útil 
do dispositivo é determinada pela técnica de PA aplicada e é, no máximo, 
o período da micromanipulação dos gâmetas ou embriões humanos. O 
utilizador deve seguir as práticas laboratoriais seguras estabelecidas para 
evitar a contaminação acidental do ADN após a micropipeta ter sido retira-
da da sua cobertura de proteção.

 RO  MICRO TOOLS
PIPETE DE INJECȚIE ICSI:  Micro Instrumente pentru Injecție ICSI (MT-
INJ): 10 buc/cutie.
INDICAȚIE DE UTILIZARE:  Pipetele de Injecție Intracitoplasmatică 
de Spermă (MT-ICSI) sunt utilizate pentru a injecta un singur spermato-
zoid în ovocit.
INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILIZARE:
Pregătire:  • Realizați picătura de mediu de cultură și PVP, acoperiți cu Ulei 
Hypure. Echilibrați în incubator timp de 15 minute. • Plasați pipeta pe su-
portul de manipulare adecvat. Notă: Recomandăm alegerea produsului al 
cărui diametru interior se potrivește cu diametrul spermatozoidului pentru 
a preveni o cantitate mare de injecție de PVP. • Așezați ovocitul în mediul de 
cultură, plasați spermatozoidul mobil în PVP. 
Instrucțiuni de utilizare:  1. Aspirați mai întâi coada spermatozoidului în 
MT-INJ. 2. Mutați corpul polar în poziția ora 12 sau 6 și țineți ovocitul cu MT-
HD. 3. Mutați spermatozoidul la vârful MT-INJ. 4. Penetrați ovocitul cu MT-
INJ. Notă: Asigurați-vă că membrana celulară este ruptă. 5. Injectați sper-
matozoidul unic în ovocit cu cantități mici de PVP. 6. Retrageți ușor MT-INJ.
PIPETE DE CONTENȚIE:  Micro Instrumente pentru Contenția ICSI (MT-
HD): 10 buc/cutie
INDICAȚIE DE UTILIZARE:  Pipetele de Contenție (MT-HD) sunt utilizate 
pentru a ține ovocitul, sau în poziție, prin aplicarea de vacuum în timpul in-
jectării unui singur spermatozoid cu pipeta de injecție ICSI, și alte proceduri 
de micromanipulare.
INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILIZARE :
Pregătire:  • Plasați pipeta pe suportul de manipulare adecvat.
Instrucțiuni de utilizare:  1. Țineți ovocitul sau embrionul cu MT-HD. 
2. Continuați să îl țineți până când se termină manipularea.
PIPETE DE BIOPSIE:  Micro Instrumente pentru Biopsia Corpului Polar 
(MT-BPPD): 10 buc/cutie.  Micro Instrumente pentru Biopsia Blastomerelor 
(MT-BPBM): 10 buc/cutie. 
INDICAȚIE DE UTILIZARE:  Pipetele pentru Biopsia Corpului Polar (MT-
BPPD) sunt instrumente utilizate în laboratoarele FIV/Tehnologia Repro-
ducerii Asistate (ART) pentru îndepărtarea corpurilor polare din ovocite, 
care se poate face pentru a efectua diagnosticul genetic de pre implantare 
a materialului genetic din celula (celulele) supuse biopsiei. Pipetele pentru 
Biopsia Blastomerelor (MT-BPBM) sunt instrumente utilizate în labora-
toarele FIV/Tehnologia Reproducerii Asistate (ART) pentru îndepărtarea 
blastomerului (blastomerelor) din embrioni, care se poate face pentru a 
efectua diagnosticul genetic de pre implantare a materialului genetic din 
celula (celulele) supuse biopsiei. 
INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILIZARE : 
Pregătire:  • Realizați picătura de mediu de cultură, acoperiți cu Ulei 
Hypure. Echilibrați în incubator timp de 15 minute. • Plasați pipeta pe su-

portul de manipulare adecvat. • Plasați ovocitul sau embrionul în mediul 
de cultură. 
Instrucțiuni de utilizare :  1. Deschideți zona pellucida, apoi extrageți 
corpul polar din ovocit, blastomerul din embrion sau trofectodermul din 
blastocist. 2. Folosiți celula extrasă și efectuați diagnosticul genetic.
PIPETĂ DE DISECȚIE PARȚIALĂ A UNEI ZONE:  Micro Instrumente 
pentru PZD (MT-PZD): 10 buc/cutie.
INDICAȚIE DE UTILIZARE:  Disecția Parțială a unei Zone (MT-PDZ) este 
utilizată pentru a tăia mecanic o deschidere pe zona unui embrion pentru a 
ajuta la eclozarea embrionului înainte de implantare.
INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILIZARE :
Pregătire:  • Realizați picătura de mediu de cultură, acoperiți cu Ulei Hypu-
re. Echilibrați în incubator timp de 15 minute. • Plasați pipeta pe suportul de 
manipulare adecvat. • Plasați embrionul în mediul de cultură. 
Instrucțiuni de utilizare (Procesul de disecție încrucișată a zonei 
pellucida):  1. Tăiați o parte din zona pellucida în formă de cruce cu MT-
PZD. Notă: Nu permiteți pipetei să atingă blastomerul în acest moment. 
Acest lucru ar putea deteriora embrionul.
INFORMAȚII GENERALE:  Materie Primă Sticlă borosilicată.
Specificații privind Controlul Calității:  Fiecare lot de Micro Instru-
mente este supus următoarelor teste • Endotoxină (≤ 0.5 EU/dispoziti-
v(LAL) • Test Embrion de Șoarece (2-celule test MEA: ≥80%)
Instrucțiuni de depozitare și stabilitate:  • A se păstra ferit de lumina 
solară. • A se păstra uscat.
Contraindicații:  Notă: Confirmați specificația produsului de pe etichetă 
înainte de utilizare • Pentru a evita deteriorarea, nu resterilizați. • Nu reuti-
lizați. Reutilizarea poate cauza contaminare. • Nu utilizați dacă ambalajul 
este deschis sau deteriorat. • Nu utilizați produsul după data de expirare, 
sau produsul infectat și eliminați-l (consultați avertismentul). 
Avertismente:  • Trebuie folosită tehnica aseptică. 3

 RU  MICRO TOOLS
ПИПЕТКИ ИНЪЕКЦИОННЫЕ ДЛЯ МЕТОДА ИКСИ:  Микропипет-
ки инъекционные для метода ИКСИ (MT-INJ): 10 шт. в упаковке
НАЗНАЧЕНИЕ:  Инъекционные пипетки для интрацитоплазматиче-
ской инъекции сперматозоида (MT-ICSI) предназначены для введе-
ния единичного сперматозоида в ооцит.
ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ:
Подготовка:  • Поместите в чашку каплю культуральной среды 
и среды с ПВП, покройте слоем масла Hypure. Выдержите среду в 
инкубаторе в течение 15 минут. • Установите пипетку в подходящий 
фиксирующий инструмент для последующих манипуляций. Приме-
чание. Рекомендуется, чтобы внутренний диаметр пипетки соответ-
ствовал диаметру сперматозоида во избежание введения излиш-
него количества среды с ПВП.  • Поместите ооцит в культуральную 
среду, поместите подвижный сперматозоид в среду с ПВП.
Инструкции по применению:  1. Захватите сперматозоид с по-
мощью MT-INJ с стороны жгутика. 2. Расположите полярное тельце 
в позиции на 12 или 6 часов и удерживайте ооцит с помощью MT-
HD. 3. Переместите сперматозоид на кончик MT-INJ. 4. Выполните 
прокол ооцита с помощью MT-INJ. Примечание. Проверьте, что це-
лостность клеточной мембраны нарушена. 5. Введите единичный 
сперматозоид в ооцит с небольшим количеством среды с ПВП. 6. Ак-
куратно извлеките MT-INJ.
ХОЛДИНГ-ПИПЕТКИ:  олдинг-микропипетки для метода ИКСИ 
(MT-HD): 10 шт. в упаковке
НАЗНАЧЕНИЕ:  Холдинг-пипетки (MT-HD) предназначены для фик-
сации ооцита или эмбриона в нужном положении вакуумным мето-
дом во время инъекции единичного сперматозоида с помощью инъ-
екционной пипетки для метода ИКСИ и других микроманипуляций.
ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ:
Подготовка:  • Установите пипетку в подходящий фиксирующий 
инструмент для последующих манипуляций. 
Инструкции по применению:  1. Зафиксируйте ооцит или эмбри-
он с помощью MT-HD. 2. Удерживайте его до окончания необходимых 
манипуляций.
ПИПЕТКИ ДЛЯ БИОПСИИ:  Микропипетки для биопсии полярного 
тельца (MT-BPPD): 10 шт. в упаковке. Микропипетки для биопсии 
бластомера (MT-BPBM): 10 шт. в упаковке. НазначениеПипетки для 
биопсии полярного тельца (MT-BPPD) используются лабораториями 
ЭКО/вспомогательных репродуктивных технологий (ВРТ) для из-
влечения из ооцитов полярных телец в целях предимплантационной 
генетической диагностики на генетическом материале клетки (-ок), 
полученной (-ых) методом биопсии. Пипетки для биопсии бластоме-
ра (MT-BPBM) используются лабораториями ЭКО/вспомогательных 
репродуктивных технологий (ВРТ) для извлечения из эмбрионов 
бластомера (-ов) в целях предимплантационной генетической диа-
гностики на генетическом материале клетки (-ок), полученной (-ых) 
методом биопсии.
ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ 
Подготовка:  • Поместите в чашку каплю культуральной среды, 
покройте ее слоем масла Hypure. Выдержите среду в инкубаторе в 
течение 15 минут. • Установите пипетку в подходящий фиксирующий 
инструмент для последующих манипуляций. • Поместите ооцит или 
эмбрион в культуральную среду.
Инструкции по применению :  1. После надсечения зоны пеллю-
цида извлеките полярное тельце из ооцита, бластомер из эмбриона 
или трофектодерму из бластоцисты. 2. Используйте полученные 
клетки для генетической диагностики.
ПИПЕТКИ ДЛЯ НАДСЕЧЕНИЯ ЗОНЫ ПЕЛЛЮЦИДА:  Микропи-
петки для надсечения зоны пеллюцида (MT-PZD): 10 шт. в упаковке. 
НАЗНАЧЕНИЕ:  Пипетки для надсечения зоны пеллюцида (MT-PDZ) 
позволяют проделать отверстие в зоне пеллюцида для вспомога-
тельного хэтчинга эмбриона перед его имплантацией. 
ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ :
ПОДГОТОВКА:  Поместите в чашку каплю культуральной среды, 
покройте ее слоем масла Hypure. Выдержите среду в инкубаторе в 
течение 15 минут. • Установите пипетку в подходящий фиксирующий 
инструмент для последующих манипуляций. • Поместите эмбрион в 
культуральную среду.
ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ (ПРОЦЕСС КРЕСТООБРАЗ-
НОГО НАДСЕЧЕНИЯ ЗОНЫ ПЕЛЛЮЦИДА):  1. Проделайте 
крестообразное отверстие в зоне пеллюцида с помощью MT-PZD.  
Примечание. Следите за тем, чтобы пипетка не соприкасалась с 
бластомером. Это может повредить эмбрион.
ОБЩАЯ ИНФОРМАЦИЯ:  Сырьевой материал Боросиликатное 
стекло
СПЕЦИФИКАЦИИ КОНТРОЛЯ КАЧЕСТВА :  Каждая партия ми-
кропипеток подвергается следующим испытаниям. • Испытание на 
бактериальные эндотоксины:  ≤ 0,5 EU/инструмент (ЛАЛ-реактив) 
• MEA-тест (на 2-клеточной стадии: ≥ 80 %)
ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ХРАНЕНИЮ И УСТОЙЧИВОСТЬ:  • Хранить в 
сухом и защищенном от солнечного света месте.
ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ:  Примечание. Перед использованием 
уточнить спецификации продукта на этикетке. • Во избежание по-
вреждения продукта не стерилизовать его повторно. • Не использо-
вать продукт повторно. Повторное использование может стать при-
чиной контаминации. • Не использовать продукт со вскрытой или 
поврежденной упаковкой. • После окончания срока годности или 
заражения продукт подлежит утилизации (см. «Предупреждения»).
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ:  • Используйте асептическую технику рабо-
ты. • Используйте только стерилизованное оборудование и матери-
алы. • Продукт стерилен до окончания срока годности, указанного 
на этикетке, если упаковка не вскрыта и не повреждена. • В случае 

заражения утилизируйте продукт в соответствии с инструкциями. 
• Пользователь несет ответственность за любые проблемы, вызван-
ные несоблюдением данных инструкций. • При утилизации продукта 
соблюдайте все федеральные, государственные и местные экологи-
ческие нормы. • Конкретное использование микропипеток опреде-
ляется процедурами и протоколами каждой лаборатории, оптими-
зированными для индивидуальных медицинских целей. • Продукт 
предназначен для использования медицинскими специалистами, 
прошедшими подготовку по лечению бесплодия. Примечание. 
Одноразовый инструмент. Жизненный цикл инструмента зависит 
от применимой вспомогательной репродуктивной технологии и не 
превышает периода микроманипуляции с человеческими гамета-
ми или эмбрионами. Для предотвращения случайного загрязнения 
ДНК, после извлечения микропипетки из защитной упаковки поль-
зователю следует придерживаться безопасных и общепринятых 
лабораторных методов.
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ICSI INJECTION PIPETTES:  Micro Tools za ICSI Injection (MT-INJ): 10 
kom./pak.
INDIKACIJE ZA UPOTREBU:  Injection pipette za intracitoplazmatsku 
injekciju spermatozoida (MT-ICSI) se koriste za ubrizgavanje pojedinačnog 
spermatozoida u jajnu ćeliju.
UPUSTVO ZA UPOTREBU:
Priprema:  • Pripremiti kapljicu medijuma za kuluturu i PVP, prekriti sa 
Hypure Oil. Ekvilibrirati u inkubatoru tokom 15 minuta. • Postaviti pipetu 
na odgovarajući držač za manipulaciju. Napomena: Preporučuje se odabir 
proizvoda čiji se unutrašnji prečnik podudara sa prečnikom spermatozoida 
kako bi se sprečilo ubrizgavanje velike količine PVP. • Postaviti oocit u 
medijum za kulturu, staviti pokretni spermatozoid u PVP.
Uputstvo za upotrebu:  1. Aspirirati spermatozoid u MT-INJ tako da 
se prvo aspirira rep spermatozoida. 2. Pomeriti polarno telo u položaj 
12 ili 6 sati i držati oocit pomoću MT-HD. 3. Pomeriti spermatozoid u vrh 
MT-INJ. 4. Prodreti u oocit sa MT-INJ. Napomena: Proveriti da li je ćelijska 
membrana pukla. 5. Ubrizgati spermatozoid u oocit sa malom količinom 
PVP. 6. Lagano izvući MT-INJ.
HOLDING PIPETTES:  Micro Tools za ICSI Holding (MT-HD): 10 kom./pak.
INDIKACIJE ZA UPOTREBU:  Holding pipette (MT-HD) se koriste 
za držanje oocita u odgovarajućoj poziciji pri primeni vakuuma tokom 
ubrizgavanja pojedinačnog spermatozoida pomoću ICSI injekcione pipete 
kao i za druge postupke mikromanipulacije.
UPUTSTVO ZA UPOTREBU:
Primprema:  • Postaviti pipetu na odgovarajući držač za manipulaciju.
Uputstvo za upotrebu:  1. Držati oocit ili embrion pomoću MT-HD. 
2. Držati sve dok se ne završi manipulacija.
BIOPSY PIPETTES:  Micro Tools za biopsiju polarnog tela Polar Body 
Biopsy (MT-BPPD): 10 kom./pak. Micro Tools za biopsiju blastomera 
Blastomere Biopsy (MT-BPBM): 10 kom./pak.
INDIKACIJE ZA UPOTREBU:  Polar Body Biopsy pipettes (MT-BPPD) 
su alatke koje se koriste u laboratorijama za vantelesnu oplodnju (IVF)/
tehnologiju asistirane reprodukcije  (ART) za uklanjanje polarnih tela iz 
oocita u cilju obavljanja predimplantacione genetske dijagnoze genetskog 
materijala u biopsiranim ćelijama. Blastomere Biopsy Pipettes (MT-
BPBM) su alatke koje se koriste u laboratorijama za vantelesnu oplodnju 
(IVF)/tehnologiju asistirane reprodukcije  (ART) za uklanjanje blastomera 
iz embriona radi obavljanja predimplanatcione genetske dijagnoze 
genetskog materijala u biopsiranim ćelijama
UPUTSTVO ZA UPOTREBU: 
Priprema:  • Pripremiti kapljicu medijuma za kulturu, prekriti sa Hypure 
Oil. Ekvilibrirati u inkubatoru tokom 15 minuta. • Postaviti pipetu na 
odgovarajući držač za manipulaciju. • Staviti oocit ili embrion u medijum 
za kulturu.
Uputstvo za upotrebu:  1. Otvoriti pelucidnu zonu i potom izvaditi 
polarno telo iz oocita, blastomer iz embriona ili trofektodermu iz 
blastocista. 2. Upotrebiti izdvojenu ćeliju i obaviti genetsku dijagnozu.
PARTIAL ZONE DISSECTION PIPETTE:  Micro Tools za PZD (MT-PZD): 
10 kom./pak.
INDIKACIJE ZA UPOTREBU:  Partial Zone Dissection (MT-PDZ) pipete 
se koriste za mehanički presek otvaranja na zoni embriona pri asistiranom 
embrio hatching-u pre implantacije.
UPUTSTVO ZA UPOTREBU:
Priprema:  • Pripremiti kapljicu medijuma za kulturu, prekriti sa 
Hypure Oil. Ekvilibrirati u inkubatoru tokom 15 minuta. • Postaviti 
pipetu na odgovarajući držač za manipulaciju. • Staviti embrion u 
medijum za kulturu.
Uputstvo za upotrebu (Proces unakrsne disekcije pelucidne 
zone):  1. Pomoću MT-PZD zaseći deo pelucidne zone u obliku krstića. 
Napomena: Ne dozvoliti da pipeta dodirne blastomer. Time se može 
oštetiti embrion.
OPŠTE INFORMACIJE:  Osnovni materijal: Borosilikatno staklo.
SPECIFIKACIJA KONTROLE KVALITETA:  Svaka serija proizvoda Micro 
Tools je prošla sledeća ispitivanja: • Endotoksin (≤ 0.5 EU/proizvod (LAL) 
• Ispitivanje pomoću mišijeg embriona (2-ćelijski MEA test: ≥80%)
UPUTSTVO ZA ČUVANJE I STABILNOST:  • Čuvati van domašaja 
sunčeve svetlosti.• Čuvati na suvom mestu.
KONTRAINDIKACIJE :  Napomena: Pre upotrebe potvrditi specifikaciju 
proizvoda naznačenu na etiketi • Ne sterilisati ponovo kako bi se izbeglo 
oštećenje proizvoda. • Ne koristiti ponovo. Ponovno korišćenje može 
dovesti do kontaminacije. • Ne koristiti ako je pakovanje otvoreno ili 
oštećeno. • Ne koristiti proizvod nakon isteka roka trajanja niti inficirani 
proizvod i ne bacati ga (pogledati upozorenje).
UPOZORENJE:  • Treba koristiti aseptičnu tehniku.

 SK  MICRO TOOLS
ICSI INJEKČNÉ PIPETY:  Mikronástroje pre ICSI injektáž (MT-INJ): 10 ks/
krabica
INDIKÁCIE PRE POUŽITIE:  MT-ICSI injekčné pipety pre intracytoplaz-
matickú injekciu spermií sa používajú na injekciu jednej spermie do oocytu. 
INŠTRUKCIE PRE POUŽITIE:
Príprava:  • Vytvorte kvapku kultivačného média a PVP, zakryte ju ole-
jom Hypure. Ekvilibrujte v inkubátore po dobu 15 minút. • Nasaďte pipetu 
do vhodného manipulačného držiaka. Poznámka: Odporúčame zvoliť 
produkt, ktorého vnútorný priemer zodpovedá priemeru spermií, aby sa 
zabránilo veľkému množstvu injektáže PVP. • Umiestnite vajíčko do kulti-
vačného média, vložte pohyblivé spermie do PVP.
Inštrukcie pre použitie:  1. Nasajte spermiu chvostíkom napred 
do nástroja MT-INJ. 2. Posuňte polárne teliesko do polohy 12 alebo 6 
hodín a držte oocyt pomocou MT-HD. 3. Presuňte spermiu do špičky ná-
stroja MT-INJ. 4. Preniknite s nástrojom MT-INJ do oocytu. Poznámka: 
Skontrolujte, že je bunková membrána prasknutá. 5. Vstrieknite jednu 
spermiu do oocytu s nepatrným množstvom PVP 6. Jemne vytiahnite 
nástroj MT-INJ.
HOLDING PIPETY:  Mikronástroje pre ICSI Holding (MT-HD): 10 ks/krabica
INDIKÁCIE PRE POUŽITIE:  Holding pipety (MT-HD) sa používajú na 
pridržiavanie oocytu alebo embrya v požadovanej polohe pomocou vákua 
počas injekcie jednej spermie pomocou injekčnej pipety ICSI a ďalších mik-
romanipulačných postupov.
INŠTRUKCIE PRE POUŽITIE
Príprava:  • Nasaďte pipetu do vhodného manipulačného držiaka.
Inštrukcie pre použitie:  1. Pridržte vajíčko alebo embryo pomocou MT-
HD. 2. Držte ho, kým nebude manipulácia dokončená.
BIOPTICKÉ PIPETY:  Mikronástroje pre biopsiu polárnych teliesok (MT-
BPPD): 10 ks/krabica. Mikronástroje biopsiu blastoméry (MT-BPBM): 10 
ks/krabica.

INDIKÁCIE PRE POUŽITIE:  Pipety pre biopsiu polárnych teliesok (MT-
BPPD) sú nástroje používané v laboratóriách IVF / Assisted Reproduction 
Technology (ART) na odstraňovanie polárnych teliesok z oocytov, čo možno 
vykonávať za účelom preimplantačnej genetickej diagnostiky u genetic-
kého materiálu biopsovaných buniek. Pipety pre biopsiu blastoméry (MT-
BPBM) sú nástroje používané v laboratóriách IVF / Assisted Reproduction 
Technology (ART) k odstraňovaniu blastoméry z embryí, čo možno vyko-
návať za účelom preimplantačnej genetickej diagnostiky u genetického 
materiálu biopsované bunky (buniek).
INŠTRUKCIE PRE POUŽITIE:
Príprava:  Vytvorte kvapku kultivačného média, zakryte ju olejom 
Hypure. Ekvilibrujte v inkubátore po dobu 15 minút. • Nasaďte pipetu do 
vhodného manipulačného držiaka. • Umiestnite vajíčko alebo embryo do 
kultivačného média.
Inštrukcie pre použitie:  1. Otvorte zonu pellucida, a potom extrahujte 
polárne teliesko z oocytu, blastoméru z embrya alebo trofektoderm z blas-
tocysty. 2. Použite extrahovaný bunku a vykonajte genetickú diagnostiku.
PIPETY PRE ČIASTOČNÚ DISEKCIU ZÓNY/PZD:  Mikronástroje pre 
PZD (MT-PZD): 10 ks/krabica
INDIKÁCIE PRE POUŽITIE:  Čiastočná disekcia zóny (MT-PDZ) sa použí-
va k mechanickému vyrezanie otvoru v zóne pellucida embrya pri asistova-
nom hatching-u embrya pred implantáciou.
INŠTRUKCIE PRE POUŽITIE:
Príprava:  • Vytvorte kvapku kultivačného média, zakryte ju olejom Hypu-
re. Ekvilibrujte v inkubátore po dobu 15 minút. • Nasaďte pipetu do vhodné-
ho manipulačného držiaka. • Umiestnite embryo do kultivačného média.
Inštrukcie pre použitie (Proces krížovej disekcie zony pelluci-
da):  1. Vyrežte časť zony pellucida v tvare kríža pomocou nástroja MT-
PSÚ.  Poznámka: Dbajte pritom vždy na to, aby sa pipeta nedotkla blasto-
méry. To by mohlo poškodiť embryo.
VŠEOBECNÉ INFORMÁCIE:  Suroviny Borosilikátové sklo 
ŠPECIFIKÁCIA KONTROLY KVALITY:  Pri každej šarži mikronástrojov 
sa vykonávajú nasledujúce testy: • endotoxín (≤ 0.5 EU / prístroj (LAL) • Test 
na myšom embryu (2 bunkový MEA test: ≥80%)
POKYNY PRE SKLADOVANIE A STABILITA:  • Chráňte pred slnečným 
svetlom. • Skladujte v suchu.
KONTRAINDIKÁCIE:  Poznámka: Skontrolujte a potvrďte špecifikáciu 
produktu na etikete pred použitím • Nesterilizujte, aby nedošlo k poškode-
niu. • Nepoužívajte opakovane. Opakované použitie môže spôsobiť konta-
mináciu.• Nepoužívajte, ak je obal otvorený alebo poškodený. • Nepoužívaj-
te produkt po dátume exspirácie ani infikovaný produkt, také produkty vždy 
zlikvidujte (viď varovanie).
VAROVANIE:  • Musí byť používaná aseptická technika.

 ES  MICRO TOOLS
PIPETA ICSI DE INYECCIÓN :  Micropipetas para ICSI de inyección (MT-
INJ): 10 U/caja
INDICACIÓN DE USO:  Las pipetas de inyección intracitoplasmática de 
espermatozoides (MT-ICSI) se utilizan para inyectar un único espermato-
zoide dentro del ovocito.
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO:
PREPARACIÓN:  • Hacer la gota de medio de cultivo y de PVP, cubrir con 
aceite Hypure Oil. Dejar equilibrar en el incubador durante 15 minutos. 
• Colocar la pipeta en un soporte de manipulación adecuado. Nota: Se re-
comienda elegir una pipeta cuyo diámetro interno coincida con el diámetro 
del espermatozoide para evitar la inyección de una gran cantidad de PVP.  
• Colocar el ovocito en el medio de cultivo, colocar los espermatozoides 
móviles en el PVP.
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO:  1. Aspirar el espermatozoide por la cola con 
la micropipeta MT-INJ. 2. Mover el corpúsculo polar en la posición 12 o 6 
del reloj y sujetar el ovocito con la micropipeta MT-HD. 3. Mover el esperma-
tozoide a la punta de la MT-INJ. 4. Penetrar el ovocito con la MT-INJ. Nota: 
Asegurarse de que la membrana celular esté rota. 5. Inyectar un solo esper-
matozoide en el ovocito con cantidades mínimas de PVP. 6. Suavemente 
retirar la MT-INJ.
PIPETA DE SUJECIÓN (HOLDING):  Micropipetas de Sujeción (MT-HD): 
10 U/caja
INDICACIÓN DE USO:  Las pipetas de Sujeción (MT-HD) se utilizan para 
sujetar en posición el ovocito o el embrión con la aplicación de vacío duran-
te la inyección del espermatozoide mediante la pipeta ICSI de inyección, y 
otros procedimientos de micromanipulación.
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO:
PREPARACIÓN:  • Colocar la pipeta en un soporte de manipula-
ción adecuado.
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO:  1. Sujetar el ovocito o el embrión con la MT-
HD. 2. Mantenerlo sujetado hasta que la manipulación acabe.
PIPETAS DE BIOPSIA:  Micropipetas para Biopsia de Corpúsculo Polar 
(MT-BPPD): 10 U/caja. Micropipetas para Biopsia de Blastómeras (MT-
BPBM): 10 u/caja. 
INDICACIÓN DE USO:  Las pipetas de Biopsia de Corpúsculo Polar (MT-
BPPD) son herramientas utilizadas en los laboratorios de FIV/Técnicas 
de Reproducción Asistida (TRA) para la extracción de los corpúsculos po-
lares de los ovocitos, para llevar a cabo un diagnóstico preimplantacional 
del material genético en la(s) célula(s) biopsiada(s). Las pipetas de Biop-
sia de Blastómeras (MT-BPBM) son herramientas utilizadas en los labora-
torios de FIV/Técnicas de Reproducción Asistida (TRA) para la extracción 
de blastómera(s) de embriones, para llevar a cabo un diagnóstico preim-
plantacional del material genético en la(s) célula(s) biopsiada(s). 
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO: 
PREPARACIÓN:  • Hacer la gota de medio de cultivo, cubrir con aceite 
Hypure Oil. Dejar equilibrar en el incubador durante 15 minutos. • Colocar 
la pipeta en un soporte de manipulación adecuado. • Colocar el ovocito o el 
embrión en el medio de cultivo.
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO:  1. Abrir la zona pelúcida y luego extraer el 
corpúsculo polar del ovocito, la blastómera del embrión, o el trofoectoder-
mo del blastocisto. 2. Utilizar la(s) célula(s) extraída(s) y realizar el diagnós-
tico genético.
PIPETA DISECCIÓN PARCIAL DE LA ZONA:  Micropipetas para PZD 
(MT-PZD): 10 pcs/box
INDICACIÓN DE USO:  Las pipetas para la disección parcial de la zona se 
utilizan para abrir mecánicamente la zona pelúcida del embrión para ayudar 
a su eclosión antes de la implantación. 
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO:
PREPARACIÓN:  • Hacer la gota de medio de cultivo, cubrir con aceite 
Hypure Oil. Dejar equilibrar en el incubador durante 15 minutos. • Colocar 
la pipeta en un soporte de manipulación adecuado. Colocar el embrión en 
el medio de cultivo.
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO (PROCESO DE DISECCIÓN CRUZADA DE 
LA ZONA PELÚCIDA):  1. Cortar una parte de la zona pelúcida en forma de 
cruz con la MT-PZD. Nota: No permitir que en este momento la pipeta toque 
blastómeras. Esto podría dañar el embrión.
INFORMACIÓN GENERAL:  Materia prima Vidrio borosilicato. 
ESPECIFICACIÓN DE CONTROL DE CALIDAD:  Cada lote de Micropi-
petas recibe las siguientes pruebas: • Endotoxinas (≤ 0.5 EU/pipeta (LAL) 
• MEA (2-células MEA test: ≥80%).
INSTRUCCIONES DE ALMACENAMIENTO Y ESTABILIDAD:  • Mante-
ner alejado de la luz solar. • Mantener seco.
CONTRAINDICACIONES:  Nota: Confirmar la especificación del pro-
ducto en el etiquetado antes de su uso • Para evitar el deterioro, no volver 
a esterilizar. • No reutilizar. La reutilización puede causar contaminación. 
• No utilizar si el embalaje está abierto o dañado. 
  • No utilizar el producto después de la fecha de caducidad o si está conta-
minado hay que desecharlo (ver advertencia).
ADVERTENCIAS:  • Debe utilizarse una técnica aséptica. • Usar solo herra-

mientas y materiales esterilizados. • El producto es estéril hasta la fecha de 
caducidad que se muestra en la etiqueta si el embalaje no está abierto o da-
ñado. • En caso de contaminación, desechar el producto adecuadamente 
de la manera prescrita. • El usuario será responsable de cualquier problema 
causado por la no conformidad con la presente Instrucción de Uso. • Ob-
servar todas las regulaciones ambientales federales, estatales y locales 
cuando se desecha el producto. • El uso detallado de las Micropipetas se 
determina en función de los procedimientos y protocolos de cada laborato-
rio que están optimizados para fines médicos individuales. • Este producto 
está destinado a ser utilizado por especialistas médicos capacitados en 
tratamientos de fertilidad. Nota: Dispositivo de uso único. La vida útil del 
dispositivo está determinada por la técnica de RA aplicada y es máxima 
para el período de micromanipulación de los gametos o embriones huma-
nos. Se advierte al usuario que siga prácticas de laboratorio establecidas y 
seguras para evitar la contaminación accidental de ADN después de que la 
micropipeta haya salido de su funda protectora.

 SE  MICRO TOOLS
ICSI INJEKTIONS-PIPETTER:   Mikroverktyg för ICSI-Injektion (MT-INJ): 
10 st./låda
INDIKATION FÖR ANVÄNDNING:  Intracytoplasmatisk Spermieinjek-
tion (MT-INJ) Injektions-Pipetter används för att injicera en enda sperma 
in i en äggcell.
ANVÄNDARINSTRUKTIONER:
Förberedelse:  • Utför droppet av kulturmediet och PVP, täck över med 
oil. Utjämna den i inkubatorn i 15 minuter. • Ställ in pipetten till passande 
handgreppshållare. Notera: Rekommenderat att välja en produkt vars 
innerdiameter matchar diametern på spermien för att förhindra en större 
mängd injicering med PVP. • Placera äggcellen i kulturmediet, placera en 
levande sperma i PVP.
Användarinstruktioner:  1. Dra upp sperman med bakänden först i 
MT-INJ. 2. Flytta polarkroppen till klockposition 12 eller 6 och håll äggcellen 
med MT-HD. 3. Flytta spermien fram till spetsen på MT-INJ. 4. Penetrera 
äggcellen med MT-INJ. NOTERA: Se till att cellmembranet har trängts ige-
nom. 5. Injicera den enstaka spermien i äggcellen under en minut med PVP. 
6. Dra försiktigt tillbaka MT-INJ.
HÅLLAR-PIPETTER:  Mikroverktyg för ICSI-Hållare (MT-HD): 10 st./låda 
INDIKATIONER FÖR ANVÄNDNING:  Hållar-Pipetter (MT-HD) används 
för att hålla äggcellen eller embryot i position, med hjälp av vaccumapplice-
ring under själva injiceringen av en enda spermie med ICSI-injiceringspipett 
och andra mikromanipulerande procedurer.
ANVÄNDARINSTRUKTIONER:
Förberedelse:  • Ställ in pipetten till passande handgreppshållare.
Användarinstruktioner:  1. Håll äggcellen eller embryot med MT-HD. 
2. Fortsätt hålla den till att manipuleringen har avslutats.
BIOPSI-PIPETTER:  Mikroverktyg för Polär Kropps-Biopsi (MT-BPPD): 
10 st./låda. Mikroverktyg för Blastomär Biopsi (MT-BPBM): 10 st./låda.
INDIKATION FÖR ANVÄNDNING:  Pipetterna för den Polära 
Kropps-Biopsin (MT-BPPD) är verktyg som används i IVF/ART- laborato-
rier för borttagande av polära kroppar från äggceller, vilket kan utföras 
för att kunna göra en genetisk diagnos före implantationen av det ge-
netiska materialet i biopsiutsatt cell(er). IVF/ART (Provrörsbefruktning/
Assisterad Reproduktionsteknik). De Blastomära Biopsi-Pipetterna (MT-
BPBM) är verktyg som används i IVF/ART- laboratorier för borttagande 
av blastomer(er)-formade embryon, vilket kan utföras för att kunna göra 
en genetisk diagnos före implantationen av det genetiska materialet i 
biopsiutsatt cell(er).
ANVÄNDARINSTRUKTIONER:
Förberedelse:  • Utför droppet av kulturmediet och täck över med paraffi-
nolja. Utjämna den i inkubatorn i 15 minuter. • Ställ in pipetten till passande 
handgreppshållare. • Placera äggcellen eller embryot i kultur-mediet.
Användarinstruktioner:  1. Öppna zona pellucida (skalet) och extrahe-
ra den polära kroppen från äggcellen, blastomerer från embryo eller trop-
hectoderm från blastocystan. 2. Använd den extraherade cellen och utför 
en genetisk diagnos.
PARTIELL ZONDISSEKERING-PIPETT:  Mikroverktyg för PZD (MT-
PZD): 10 st./låda.
INDIKATION FÖR ANVÄNDNING:  En Partiell Zondissekering (MT-PDZ) 
används för att skära en öppning i zonen för ett embryo mekaniskt för att 
assistera embryokläckning innan implantation.
ANVÄNDARINSTRUKTIONER: 
Förberedelse:  • Utför droppet av kulturmediet och täck över med paraffi-
nolja. Utjämna den i inkubatorn i 15 minuter. • Ställ in pipetten till passande 
handgreppshållare. • Placera embryot i kultur-mediet. 
Användarinstruktioner (Tvärgående dissikerings-process av 
zona pellucida) (skalet) :  1. Skär upp en del av zona pellucida (skalet) i 
ett tvärgående mönster med MT-PZD. Notera: Låt inte pipetten vidröra blas-
tomererna nu. Detta kan skada embryot.
ALLMÄN INFORMATION:  Råmaterial Borosilikatglas.
Kvalitetskontroll Specifikation:  Varje parti av Mikroverktyg genom-
går följande tester: • Endotoxin (≤ 0,5 EU/enhet (LAL) • Musembryo-analys 
(2-celler MEA test: ≥80%)
Förvaringsinstruktioner och stabilitet:  • Skyddas ifrån direkt sol-
ljus.• Hålles torrt.
Kontraindikationer:  Notera: Verifiera produktspecifikationen på eti-
ketten innan användning. • För att undvika försämring, återsterilisera Inte. 
• Återanvänd Inte. Återanvändning kan orsaka kontaminering. • Använd 
Inte om förpackningen har öppnats eller skadats. • Använd Inte konta-
minerad produkt eller efter utgångsdatum, i stället ska den kasseras (se 
varning).
Varningar :  • Aseptisk teknik ska användas.

 TR  MICRO TOOLS
ICSI ENJEKSİYON PİPETLERİ:  ICSI Enjeksiyonu için Mikro Aletler (MT-
INJ): 10 adet/kutu
KULLANIM ENDİKASYONLARI:  Intrasitoplazmatik Sperm Enjeksiyon 
(MT-ICSI)Pipetleri, oosite tek bir sperm enjekte etmek için kullanılır.
KULLANIM TALİMATLARI:
Hazırlama:  • Kültür medyumu ve PVP drop yapın, Hypure Yağ ile kapla-
yın.15 dakika inkübatörde dengeleyin. • Pipeti uygun manipülasyon tutu-
cusuna ayarlayın. Not:Büyük miktarda PVP enjeksiyonunu önlemek için iç 
çapı sperm çapına uygun ürünü  seçmenizi öneririz. • Oositi kültür medyu-
munu, hareketli spermi PVP’ye yerleştirin.
Kullanım talimatları:  1. Sperm kuyruğunu önce MT-INJ’ye aspire 
edin. 2. Polar body i saat 12 veya 6 konumunda sabitleyin ve oositi MT-
HD ile tutun. 3. Spermi MT-INJ’nin ucuna getirin. 4. Oositi MT-INJ ile de-
lin. Not : Hücre zarının parçalandığından emin olun. 5. Tek bir spermi çok 
az miktarda PVP ile oosite enjekte edin. 6. MT-INJ’yi yavaşça geri çekin.
HOLDING PİPETİ:  ICSI Holding için Mikro Aletler (MT-HD): 10 adet/kutu
KULLANIM ENDİKASYONLARI:  Holding pipetleri (MT-HD), ICSI en-
jeksiyon pipeti ile tek bir spermin enjeksiyonu ve diğer mikromanipülas-
yon prosedürleri sırasında, oositi vakum uygulamasıyla yerinde tutmak 
için kullanılır.
KULLANIM TALİMATLARI:
Hazırlama:  • Pipeti uygun manipülasyon tutucusuna ayarlayın.
Kullanım talimatları:  1. Oosit veya embriyoyu MT-HD ile tutun.  2. Mani-
pülasyon bitene kadar tutmaya devam edin.
BİYOPSİ PİPETLERİ:  Polar Body Biyopsisi için Mikro Aletler (MT-BP-
PD): 10 adet/kutu. Blastomer Biyopsisi için Mikro Aletler (MT-BPBM): 
10 adet/kutu
KULLANIM ENDİKASYONLARI:  Polar Body Biyopsi pipetleri (MT-BP-
PD), biyopsi yapılan hücredeki/hücrelerdeki genetik materyal üzerinde imp-
lantasyon öncesi genetik tanı yapmak için, IVF/Yardımcı Üreme Teknolojisi 
(ART) laboratuvarlarında polar cisimlerin oositlerden çıkarılmasında kulla-

nılan aletlerdir. Blastomer Biyopsi Pipetleri (MT-BPBM), biyopsi yapılan 
hücredeki/hücrelerdeki genetik materyal üzerinde implantasyon öncesi 
genetik tanı yapmak için , IVF/Yardımcı Üreme Teknolojisi (ART) labora-
tuvarlarında embriyolardan blastomerin/blastomerlerin çıkarılması için 
kullanılan aletlerdir.
KULLANIM TALİMATLARI:
Hazırlama:  • Kültür medyumundan drop yapın, Hypure Yağ ile kapa-
tın.15 dakika inkübatörde dengeleyin. • Pipeti uygun manipülasyon tutu-
cusuna ayarlayın. • Oosit veya embriyoyu kültür medyumunu yerleştirin.
Kullanım talimatları:  1.Zona pellucida’yı açın ve ardından polar body 
oositten, blastomeri embriyodan veya trofektodermi blastosistten çıka-
rın. 2. Çıkarılan hücreyi kullanın ve genetik tanı yapın.
KISMİ ZONA DİSEKSİYON PİPETİ:  PZD için Mikro Aletler (MT-PZD): 
10 adet/kutu
KULLANIM ENDİKASYONLARI:  Kısmi Zona Diseksiyonu (MT-PDZ), 
implantasyondan önce, embriyonun tutunmasına yardımcı olmak için 
embriyonun bir bölgesi üzerinde mekanik olarak bir açıklık oluşturmak 
için kullanılır.
KULLANIM TALİMATLARI:
Hazırlama:  Kültür medyumu ile drop yapın, Hypure Yağ ile kapatın.15 
dakika inkübatörde dengeleyin. • Pipeti uygun manipülasyon tutucusuna 
ayarlayın. • Embriyoyu kültür medyumuna yerleştirin.
Kullanım talimatları (Zona pellucidanın çarpı şeklindeki di-
seksiyon işlemi):  1.Zona pellucida’nın bir kısmını MT-PZD ile çarpı 
şekilde kesin. Not: Bu sırada pipetin blastomere temas etmesine izin 
vermeyin. Bu embriyoya zarar verebilir.
GENEL BİLGİLER:  Hammadde Borosilikat cam
Kalite Kontrol Özellikleri:  Her Mikro Alet partisine aşağıdaki testler 
uygulanır. • Endotoksin (≤0,5 EU/cihaz (LAL) • Fare Embriyo Testi (2 hüc-
reli MEA testi: ≥%80)
Saklama talimatları ve stabilite:  • Güneş ışığından uzak tutun. 
• Kuru saklayın.
Kontrendikasyonları:  Not: Kullanmadan önce etiketteki ürün özel-
liklerini doğrulayın • Bozulmayı önlemek için yeniden sterilize etmeyin. 
• Tekrar kullanmayın. Yeniden kullanılması kontaminasyona neden olabi-
lir. • Ambalajı açılmışsa veya hasar görmüşse kullanmayın. • Ürünü son 
kullanma tarihinden sonra kullanmayın veya enfekte ürünü kullanmayın 
ve atın (uyarıya bakın).
Uyarılar:  • Aseptik teknik kullanılmalıdır
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ІН’ЄКЦІЙНІ МІКРОПІПЕТКИ ДЛЯ ICSI:  Мікропіпетка для ICSI, 
ін’єкційна (MT-INJ): 10 шт. в упаковці.
ПОКАЗАННЯ ДЛЯ ВИКОРИСТАННЯ:  Для інтрацитоплазматич-
ної ін’єкції сперматозоїда (MT-ICSI). Ін’єкційна піпетка призначена 
для введення одиничного сперматозоїда до ооциту.
ІНСТРУКЦІЯ З ВИКОРИСТАННЯ:
Підготовка:  • Зробіть одну краплину культурального середо-
вища та ПВП, покрийте їх мінеральним маслом. Еквілібруйте в 
інкубаторі 15 хвилин. • Встановіть піпетку в робочий маніпулятор. 
Примітка: Рекомендовано використовувати продукт, внутрішній 
діаметр якого співпадає з таким у сперматозоїда (для запобігання 
потрапляння надлишкової кількості ПВП • Помістіть ооцит в сере-
довище, а рухливий сперматозоїд в ПВП.
Інструкція з використання:  1. Відібрати сперматозоїд з боку 
хвостика до MT-INJ. 2. Розмістити полярне тіло впозицію на 12 
чи 6 годин та утримаємо ооцит MT-HD. 3. Перемістити спермато-
зоїд до кінця MT-INJ. 4. Проколоти ооцит за допомогою MT-INJ. 
Примітка: Упевніться, що ви прокололи мембрану. 5. Внесіть 
одиночний сперматозоїд до ооциту з мінімальною кількість 
ПВП. 6. Обережно вийміть піпетку MT-INJ.
УТРИМУЮЧІ МІКРОПІПЕТКИ ДЛЯ ICSI:  Мікропіпетки для ICSI, 
утримуючі (MT-HD): 10 шт. в упаковці.
ПОКАЗАННЯ ДЛЯ ВИКОРИСТАННЯ:  Утримуюча піпетка 
(MT-HD) призначена для утримання ооцита у фіксованій пози-
ції, з використанням вакууму, під час ін’єкції одиночного спер-
матозоїду ін’єкційною піпеткою для ICSI, та проведення різного 
роду маніпуляцій.
ІНСТРУКЦІЯ З ВИКОРИСТАННЯ:
Підготовка:  • Встановити піпетку на підходящий тримач 
маніпулятора.
Інструкція з використання:  1. Утримуйте ооцит чи ембріон пі-
петкою MT-HD. 2. Продовжуйте утримання до повного завершення 
маніпуляцій.
МІКРОПІПЕТКИ ДЛЯ БІОПСІЇ:  Мікропіпетки для біопсії поляр-
ного тільця (MT-BPPD): 10 шт. в упаковці. Мікропіпетки для біопсії 
бластомера (MT-BPPD): 10 шт. в упаковці.
ПОКАЗАННЯ ДЛЯ ВИКОРИСТАННЯ:  Піпетки для біопсії поляр-
ного тільця (MT-BPPD) призначенні для використання в ДРТ при 
видаленні полярного тільця з ооциту. Для проведення подальшого 
предімплантаційного генетичного діагнозу біоптованого матеріа-
лу/ клітин.Піпетки для біопсії бластомеру (MT-BPBM) призначенні 
для використання в ДРТ при видаленні бластомера (-ів) з ембріону. 
Для проведення подальшого предімплантаційного генетичного 
діагнозу біоптованого матеріалу/ клітин.
ІНСТРУКЦІЯ З ВИКОРИСТАННЯ:
Підготовка:  • Зробіть одну краплину культурального середови-
ща, покрийте її мінеральним маслом. Залиште чашку в інкубаторі 
на 15 хвилин. • Встановити піпетку на підходящий тримач маніпуля-
тора • Внесіть ооцит чи ембріон до середовища.
Інструкція з використання:  1. Відкрийте зону пелюціда та 
відберіть полярне тільце з ооциту; бластомер з ембріону; трофек-
тодерму з бластоцисти. 2. Використайте відібрані клітини для по-
дальшої генетичної діагностики.
МІКРОПІПЕТКИ ДЛЯ МЕХАНІЧНОЇ ДИСЕКЦІЇ (РОЗСІЧЕННЯ 
ЗОНИ):  Мікропіпетки для PZD (MT-PZD): 10 шт. в упаковці.
ПОКАЗАННЯ ДЛЯ ВИКОРИСТАННЯ:  Мікропіпетки для частко-
вого розсічення зони (MT-PDZ) використовуються для розсічення 
зони пелюціди ембріону механічним шляхом для допоміжного 
хетчингу ембріону перед імплантацією.
ІНСТРУКЦІЯ З ВИКОРИСТАННЯ:
ПІДГОТОВКА:  • Зробіть одну краплину культурального середови-
ща, покрийте її мінеральним маслом. Залиште чашку в інкубаторі 
на 15 хвилин. • Встановити піпетку на підходящий тримач маніпуля-
тора • Внесіть ембріон до середовища.
ІНСТРУКЦІЯ З ВИКОРИСТАННЯ (РОЗСІЧЕННЯ ЗОНИ ПЕЛЮ-
ЦІДА):  1. Розріжте частину зони пелюціда піпеткою MT-PZD. При-
мітка: Не дозволяйте піпетці контактувати з бластомерами під час 
процедури. Це може пошкодити ембріон.
ЗАГАЛЬНА ІНФОРМАЦІЯ:  Сировина: Боросилікатне скло
СПЕЦИФІКАЦІЯ КОНТРОЛЮ ЯКОСТІ:  Кожний ЛОТ продукції 
отримує сертифікацію по наступним тестам • Ендотоксини (≤ 0.5 
EU/пристрій (LAL) • Тест на мишачих ембріонах (2-ох клітинні MEA 
тест: ≥80%)
ІНСТРУКЦІЇ ЗІ ЗБЕРІГАННЯ ТА СТАБІЛЬНОСТІ:  • Тримати пода-
лі від світла. • Запобігати попаданню вологи.
ПРОТИПОКАЗАННЯ:  Примітка: Перевірте специфікацію про-
дукту з інформацією на етикетці перед використанням • Уникайте 
пошкоджень упаковки, не стерилізуйте повторно. • Тільки для 
одноразового використання • Не використовуйте продукт, якщо 
упаковка відкрита або пошкоджена. • Не використовуйте продукт 
після закінчення його терміну придатності чи якщо він піддався 
контамінації (дивіться застереження).
ЗАСТЕРЕЖЕННЯ:  • Використовуйте всі техніки асептики.

GEBRUIKSINDICATIE:  De Partiële Zonedissectie (MT-PDZ) wordt ge-
bruikt om een opening in de zone van een embryo mechanisch te snijden 
om het embryo voorafgaand aan de implantatie te helpen uitkomen.
GEBRUIKSAANWIJZINGEN:
Bereiding:  • Maak de druppel kweekmedium, bedek met paraffi-
neolie. Laat het gedurende 15 minuten in de incubator equilibreren. 
• Plaats de pipet op een geschikte manipulatiehouder. • Plaats het em-
bryo in kweekmedium.
Gebruiksaanwijzing (Dwarsdoorsnede van de zona pelluci-
da):  1. Snijd een deel van de zona pellucida in kruisvorm met MT-PZD. 
Opmerking: Laat de pipet deze keer niet in aanraking komen met de blasto-
meer. Dit kan het embryo beschadigen.
ALGEMENE INFORMATIE:  Grondstof Borosilicaatglas
Specificaties kwaliteitscontrole:  Elke partij Micro-instrumenten 
ondergaat de volgende tests: Endotoxine (≤ 0,5 EU/instrument (LAL) • Mui-
sembryotest (2-cellig MEA test: ≥80%)
Bewaarvoorschriften en stabiliteit:  • Uit het zonlicht houden. 
• Droog bewaren
Contra-indicaties:   Opmerking: Controleer vóór gebruik de specifica-
tie van het product op het etiket. • Om bederf te voorkomen, niet opnieuw 
steriliseren. • Niet opnieuw gebruiken. Hergebruik kan contaminatie ver-
oorzaken. • Niet gebruiken indien de verpakking beschadigd of gebroken is. 
• Gebruik het product niet na de vervaldatum of besmet het product en gooi 
het weg (zie de waarschuwing).
Waarschuwingen:  • Er moet een aseptische techniek worden gebruikt.
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ICSI INJEKSJONSPIPETTER:   Mikroverktøy for ICSI-injeksjon (MT-INJ): 
10 stk/eske.
BRUKSINDIKASJONER:  Intracytoplasmisk spermieinjeksjon (MT-INJ) 
injeksjonspipetter brukes til å injisere én enkelt sædcelle inn i en oocytt.
BRUKSANVISNINGER:
Forberedelser:  • Lag dråpen med dyrkingsmedium og PVP, dekk med 
Hypure Oil. Ekvilibrier den den i inkubatoren i 15 minutter. • Sett pipetten 
til egnet håndteringsholder. Merk: Anbefal å velge et produkt som har en 
indre diameter som samsvarer med sædens diameter for å forhindre en 
stor mengde injeksjon av PVP. • Plasser oocytt i dyrkingsmedium, plasser 
bevegelige sædceller i PVP.
Bruksanvisninger:  1. Aspirer sæd med halen først inn i MT-INJ. 2. Beveg 
polarlegemet til posisjon klokken 12 eller 6, og hold oocytten med MT-HD. 
3. Flytt sædcellen til spissen av MT-INJ. 4. Penetrer oocytt med MT-INJ. 
Merk: Forsikre deg om at cellemembranen har sprukket. 5. Injiser én enkelt 
sædcelle i oocytten med små mengder PVP. 6. Trekk forsiktig ut MT-INJ.
HOLDEPIPETTER:  Mikroverktøy for ICSI for å holde (MT-HD): 10 stk/eske
BRUKSINDIKASJONER:  Holdepipettene (MT-HD) brukes til å holde 
oocytten eller embryoet på plass med påføring av vakuum under injeksjo-
nen av en enkelt sædcelle med ICSI-injeksjonspipetten, og andre mikroma-
nipuleringsprosedyrer.
BRUKSANVISNINGER:
Forberedelse:  • Sett pipetten i en egnet håndteringsholder.
Bruksanvisninger:  1. Hold oocytten eller embryoet med MT-HD. 2. Fort-
sett å holde den til manipulasjonen er ferdig.
BIOPSI-PIPETTER:  Mikroverktøy for polarlegeme-biopsi (MT-
BPPD): 10 stk/eske. Mikroverktøy for blastomer-biopsi (MT-BPBM):10 
stk/eske. 
BRUKSINDIKASJONER:  Polarlegemebiopsy-pipetter (MT-BPPD) 
er verktøy som brukes i IVF / (ART-laboratorier for fjerning av polarlege-
mer fra oocytter, noe som kan gjøres for å utføre genetisk diagnose før 
implantasjon på det genetiske materialet i den/de biopserte cellen(e). 
Blastomerbiopsi-pipetter (MT-BPBM) er verktøy som brukes i IVF / ART-la-
boratorier for fjerning av blastomer(er) fra embryoer, som kan gjøres for 
å utføre genetisk diagnose per implantasjon på det genetiske materialet 
i biopserte celler.
BRUKSANVISNINGER:
Forberedelse:  • Lag dråpen dyrkingsmedium, dekk med parafinolje. 
Ekvilibrer den i inkubatoren i 15 minutter. • Sett pipetten i en egnet håndte-
ringsholder. • Plasser oocytten eller embryoet i dyrkingsmedium.
Bruksanvisning:  1. Åpne zona pellucida, og trekk deretter ut polar-
legemet fra oocytten, blastomer fra embryoet eller trophectoderm fra 
blastocysten. 2. Bruk den ekstraherte cellen og utfør genetisk diagnose.
DISSEKSJONSPIPETTE FOR PARTIELL SONE:  Mikroverktøy for PZD 
(MT-PZD): 10 stk/eske.
BRUKSINDIKASJONER:  Partiell sone-disseksjon (MT-PDZ) brukes til å 
skjære en åpning på sonen til et embryo mekanisk for å hjelpe embryo til 
med klekking før implantasjon.
BRUKSANVISNINGER:
FOrberedelse:  • Lag dråpen dyrkingsmedium, dekk med parafinolje. 
Ekvilibrer den i inkubatoren i 15 minutter. • Sett pipetten i en egnet håndte-
ringsholder. • Plasser embryoet i dyrkingsmedium.
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